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1 Information about the documentation

1.1 Explanation of signs used

1.1.1 Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used in combination with a symbol:

A DANGER! Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING! Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to serious per-
A sonal injury or fatality.

CAUTION! Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to slight personal
A injury or damage to the equipment or other property.

1.1.2 Symbols
The following symbols are used:

@ Read the operating instructions before use.

Instructions for use and other useful information

Wear protective glasses

RPM | Revolutions per minute

/min | Revolutions per minute

n Rated speed
¢ Diameter

@ Protection class Il (double-insulated)

1.1.3 lllustrations

The illustrations in these operating instructions are intended to convey a basic understanding and may differ
from the actual version of the product:

E These numbers refer to the corresponding illustrations.
The numbering in the illustrations reflects the order of the work steps in the illustration and may
deviate from the numbering of work steps in the text.

5 Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration. In the product overview section, the
2| numbers shown in the legend relate to these item reference numbers.

1.2 About this documentation

» Read these operating instructions before the product is used or operated for the first time. Thisis ais a
prerequisite for safe, trouble-free handling and use of the product.

» Observe the safety instructions and warnings printed in this documentation and on the tool.

» Always keep the operating instructions with the tool and make sure that the operating instructions are
with the tool when it is given to other persons.

1.3 Product information

Hilti products are designed for professional use and may be operated, serviced and maintained only by
trained, authorized personnel. This personnel must be informed of any particular hazards that may be
encountered. The product described and its ancillary equipment may present hazards when used incorrectly
by untrained personnel or when used not as directed.

» Make a note of the designation and serial number printed on the identification plate in the following table.
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» Always quote this information when you contact a Hilti representative or Hilti Service to enquire about
the product.

Product information
Angle grinder AG 100-7 (S/D)
AG 100-8 (S/D)
AG 115-7 (S/D)
AG 115-8 (S/D)
Generation 03

Serial no.

2 Safety

2.1 Safety instructions
The safety rules given in the following section contain all general safety rules for electric tools which, in

accordance with the applicable standards, require to be listed in the operating instructions. Accordingly,
some of the rules listed may not be relevant to this electric tool.

2.1.1 General power tool safety warnings

/\ WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in

electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated

(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

» Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

» Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

» Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

» Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

» When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

» If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

» Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

» Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

» Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

» Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.



» Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

» Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

» If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

» Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

» Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Service
» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

2.1.2 Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or abrasive cutting-
off operations:

» This power tool is intended to function as a grinder or cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

» Operations such as sanding, wire brushing or polishing are not recommended to be performed
with this power tool. Operations for which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard and
cause personal injury.

» Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and recommended by the tool
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

» The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

» The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be within the capacity rating of
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

» Threaded mounting of accessories must match the grinder spindle thread. For accessories
mounted by flanges, the arbour hole of the accessory must fit the locating diameter of the flange.
Accessories that do not match the mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate
excessively and may cause loss of control.

» Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the accessory such as abrasive
wheels for chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for loose or
cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged
accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders away
from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-load speed for
one minute. Damaged accessories will normally break apart during this test time.

» Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on application, use face shield, safety goggles or
safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of
stopping flying debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or respirator must be capable of
filtrating particles generated by your operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may cause
hearing loss.
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» Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

» Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, when performing an operation where the
cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory contacting a "live"
wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric
shock.

» Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged
and your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

» Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

» Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

» Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

» Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

» Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other

accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the

uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the
binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick

out. The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s
movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

» Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body and arm to allow you to resist
kickback forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over kickback or
torque reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions or kickback forces, if proper
precautions are taken.

» Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may kickback over your hand.

» Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will
propel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

» Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing and shagging the
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and
cause loss of control or kickback.

» Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent
kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and abrasive cutting-off operations:

» Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power tool and the specific guard designed
for the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately
guarded and are unsafe.

» The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels must be mounted below the plane of the guard
lip. An improperly mounted wheel that projects through the plane of the guard lip cannot be adequately
protected.

» The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the
least amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from
broken wheel fragments, accidental contact with wheel and sparks that could ignite clothing.

» Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For example: do not grind with the side
of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to
these wheels may cause them to shatter.

» Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and shape for your selected wheel.
Proper wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

» Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheel intended for larger power tool is not
suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.



Additional safety warnings specific for abrasive cutting-off operations:

>

Do not "jam" the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive
depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding of
the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.

Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of
operation, is moving away from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel and the
power tool directly at you.

When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason, switch off the power tool and hold
the power tool motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the
cut-off wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate
and take corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully
re-enter the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the workpiece.
Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize the risk of wheel pinching and kickback.
Large workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece
near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

Use extra caution when making a "pocket cut" into existing walls or other blind areas. The
protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

2.1.3 Additional safety instructions
Personal safety

>

>

Use the tool only when it is in technically faultless condition.

Never tamper with or modify the tool in any way.

Always hold the power tool with both hands on the grips provided. Keep the grips clean and dry.

Avoid touching rotating parts - risk of injury!

Wear suitable protective glasses, a hard hat, ear protection, protective gloves and light respiratory
protection while using the power tool.

Take breaks between working and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers.
Exposure to vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous
system in the fingers, hands and wrists.

The power tool is not intended for use by debilitated persons who have received no special training.
Keep the power tool out of reach of children.

Apply appropriate safety measures at the opposite side of the workpiece in work that involves breaking
through. Pieces of debris could drop out and / or fall down and injure other persons.

Slits cut in load-bearing walls of buildings or other structures may influence the statics of the structure,
especially when steel reinforcing bars or load-bearing components are cut through. Consult the
responsible structural engineer, architect or person in charge of the building project before beginning the
work.

Before beginning the work, check the hazard classification of the dust that will be produced. Use an
industrial vacuum cleaner with an officially approved protection classification in compliance with locally
applicable dust protection regulations.

Use a dust removal system and suitable vacuum cleaner whenever possible. Dust from materials, such
as paint containing lead, some wood species, concrete/masonry/stone containing silica, and minerals as
well as metal, may be harmful.

Make sure that the workplace is well ventilated and, where necessary, wear a respirator appropriate for
the type of dust generated. Contact with or inhalation of the dust may cause allergic reactions and/or
respiratory or other diseases to the operator or bystanders. Certain kinds of dust are classified as
carcinogenic such as oak and beech dust, especially in conjunction with additives for wood conditioning
(chromate, wood preservative). Material containing asbestos may be handled only by specialists.

To reduce the risk of injury, use only genuine Hilti accessories and accessory tools.

Observe the national health and safety requirements.

Electrical safety

>

Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the power tool may give you an electric shock if you damage an electric cable
accidentally.

Do not touch the supply cord or extension cord if damaged while working. Disconnect the supply cord
plug from the power outlet. Check the tool’s supply cord at regular intervals and have it replaced by Hilti
Service if damage is found. Check extension cords at regular intervals and replace them if found to be
damaged.
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» Dirty or dusty power tools that have been used frequently for work on conductive materials should be
checked at regular intervals at a Hilti Service Center. Dust (especially dust from conductive materials) or
dampness adhering to the surface of the tool may, under unfavorable conditions, lead to electric shock.

Using and handling power tools with care

» Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped in a vice or secured by some other clamping device is more
secure than when held only by hand.

» Switch the power tool off if the accessory tool sticks and stalls. The power tool may be deflected laterally.

» Wait until the power tool stops completely before you lay it down.

» Switch the electric tool off and unplug the supply cord in the event of an interruption in the electric supply
in order to avoid inadvertent restarting when the power returns.

» Grinding discs must be stored and handled carefully in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

» Have the tool checked by Hilti Service after breakage of a disc, if the tool has been dropped or has
fallen, or in the event of other mechanical damage.

3 Description

3.1 Overview of the product ]

Threaded bushing for the side handle Standard guard

Keyed locating lug Abrasive cutting disc / abrasive grinding
Spindle disc

Adjusting screw Wrench

Spindle lockbutton ®  Clamping lever

Steadying rib Clamping flange

On/off switch @  Clamping nut

Side handle @  Switch-on interlock release button
®

CECNONCNCRCNORS)

®

3.2 Intended use

The product described is a hand-held electrically powered angle grinder. It is designed to be used for cutting

and grinding metals and mineral materials. It may used only for dry cutting / grinding.

The tool may be operated only when connected to a power supply providing a voltage and frequency in

compliance with the information given on its type plate.

* The power tool may be used for cutting, slitting and grinding mineral materials only when equipped with
the corresponding guard (optional accessory).

* |t is recommended that a dust removal system consisting of matched components, i.e. dust removal
hood and a suitable Hilti vacuum cleaner, are used for working on mineral materials such as concrete or
stone. These protect the operator and increase the life of the power tool and accessory tools used.

3.3 Items supplied

Angle grinder, side handle, standard guard, front cover, clamping flange, clamping nut, wrench, operating
instructions.

You can find other system products approved for your product at your local Hilti Center or online at:
www.hilti.com

3.4 Restart interlock

The power tool does not restart by itself when the on/off switch is locked in the on-position and the power
returns after an interruption in the electric supply. The on/off switch must first be released and then pressed
again to restart.

3.5 DG-EX 100/4" or DG-EX 115/4.5" (accessory) dust hood for grinding &

The grinding system is suitable only for occasional use with diamond cup wheels for grinding mineral
materials.
CAUTION Use of this hood for working on metal is prohibited.

3.6 DC-EX 100/4" C dust hood for cutting or DC-EX 115/4,5" C compact hood (accessory) &

Use the compact hood when cutting masonry and concrete.
CAUTION Use of this hood for working on metal is prohibited.
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3.7 Front cover for the disc guard [

When grinding with straight grinding discs and cutting with cutting discs in metalworking applications,
use the standard guard with front cover.

4 Consumables

Only synthetic resin-bonded, fiber-reinforced discs with a maximum diameter of @ 100 mm or @ 115 mm
and a maximum disc thickness of 6.4 mm (grinding discs) or 2.5 mm (cutting discs) which are approved for
use at a rotational speed of at least 11,500/min and a peripheral speed of 80 m/s may be used.

Discs
Application Designation Material
Abrasive cutting disc Cutting, slitting AC-D Metal
Diamond cutting disc Cutting, slitting DC-D Mineral
Abrasive grinding disc Rough grinding AG-D, AF-D, AN-D Metal
Diamond grinding disc Rough grinding DG-CW Mineral
Suitability of discs for the equipment used
Item| Equipment AC-D AG-D AF-D AN-D DG-CW DC-D
A Guard X X X X — X
B Front cover (in combination X —_ — —_ —_ —
with A)
C DG-EX 100/4" or — — — — X —

DG-EX 115/4.5" hood for
surface grinding

D DC-EX 100/4" compact hood — — — — _ X
or DC-EX 115/4.5" C (in con-
junction with A)

E Side handle X X X X X X
F Clamping nut X X X X X X
G Clamping flange X X X X X X

5 Technical data

5.1 Angle grinder

Note

When powered by a generator or transformer, the generator or transformer’s power output must be at
least twice the rated input power shown on the rating plate of the power tool. The operating voltage of
the transformer or generator must always be within +5% and -15% of the rated voltage of the power
tool.

Please refer to the power tool’s type identification plate for details of its voltage, frequency, current
and input power ratings.

AG 100-7 S/ AG 100-7 D/ AG 100-8 S/ AG 100-8 D/
AG 115-7S AG 115-7D AG 115-8 S AG 115-8 D
Rated current 100V 72A 7A /e /e
input 110V 6.5A 6.4 A o/ o/
220...240V | ¢/¢ /e 34A 3.4A
Rated frequency 50Hz ... 60Hz |50Hz ... 60Hz | 50Hz ... 60 Hz |50 Hz ... 60 Hz
Rated speed 11,500 rpm 11,500 rpm 11,500 rpm 11,500 rpm
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5.2 Further information

AG 100-7 S/D, AG 100-8 S/D

AG 115-7 S/D, AG 115-8 S/D

Maximum disc diameter

100 mm

115 mm

Permissible peripheral speed | 80 m/s 80 m/s
for grinding and cutting discs

Max. grinding disc thickness | 6.4 mm 6.4 mm
Max. cutting disc thickness 2.5 mm 2.5 mm
Thread diameter M10 M14
Thread length 11 mm 15 mm
Weight in accordance with 1.9 kg 2.0 kg

EPTA procedure 01/2003

5.3 Noise information and vibration values determined in accordance with EN 60745

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions have been measured in accordance with
a standardized test and may be used to compare one electric tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represents the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools or is poorly maintained, the data may vary. This may
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This may significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Noise information in accordance with EN 60745

Sound (power) level (Ly,) 101 dB(A)
Emission sound pressure level (L) 90 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound pressure level | 3 dB(A)

(Kn)

Total vibration (vector sum of three directions), measured in accordance with EN 60745
Other applications, such as cutting, may produce vibration values that deviate from the given values.

Surface grinding with the 6.5 m/s?
vibration-absorbing side handle (a, ,c)
Uncertainty (K) 1.5 m/s?

f CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot or have sharp edges.

» Wear protective gloves when fitting, removing or adjusting the accessory tool or other parts and
when troubleshooting.

6.1 Fitting the side handle
» Screw the side handle into one of the threaded bushings provided.

6.2 Fitting or removing the guard
» Observe the instructions for fitting the applicable guard.
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6.2.1 Fitting the guard §

Note
The keying on the guard ensures that only a guard designed for use with the power tool can be fitted.
The keyed locating lug also prevents the guard from coming into contact with the disc.

Release the clamping lever.

Fit the guard onto the spindle collar so that the keyed locating lug engages in the recess provided.
Rotate the guard to the required position.

Secure the guard by closing the clamping lever.

>

Note
“| The guard is already set to the correct tension by way of the adjusting screw. If the tension is too
low when the guard is fitted, the adjusting screw can be tightened slightly to increase the tension.

6.2.2 Adjusting the guard g

1. Release the clamping lever.
2. Rotate the guard to the required position.
3. Secure the guard by closing the clamping lever.

6.2.3 Removing the hood

1. Release the clamping lever.
2. Rotate the guard until the keyed locating lug is aligned with the keyed locating groove and then remove
the guard.

6.2.4 Fitting or removing the front cover

1. Position the front cover with the closed side on the standard guard and push it on until it engages.
2. To remove it, release the catch for the front cover and then lift the front cover away from the standard
guard.

6.3 Fitting and removing accessory tools

f CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot.
» Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool.

Note

Diamond discs must be replaced when their cutting or grinding performance drops significantly. This
generally is the case when the diamond segments reach a height of less than 2 mm (1/16 in).

Other discs must be replaced when their cutting performance drops significantly or other parts of the
angle grinder (not the disc) come into contact with the material you are working on.

Abrasive discs must be replaced when their expiry date has been reached.

6.3.1 Fitting an accessory tool £

Disconnect the supply cord plug from the power outlet.

Clean the clamping flange.

Fit the clamping flange onto the drive spindle.

Fit the accessory tool.

Screw on the clamping nut corresponding to the type of accessory tool fitted.

Press the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this position.

Use the wrench to tighten the clamping nut securely and then release the spindle lockbutton.

Nookrowb~

6.3.2 Removing the accessory tool
1. Disconnect the supply cord plug from the power outlet.
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CAUTION
Risk of breakage and irreparable damage. If the spindle lockbutton is pressed while the spindle is
rotating, this may cause the accessory tool to work loose or detach from the power tool.

» Press the spindle lockbutton only when the spindle has stopped rotating.

2. Press the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this position.
3. Release the clamping nut by gripping it with the wrench and turning the nut counterclockwise.
4. Release the spindle lockbutton and remove the accessory tool.

7 Operation

7.1 Grinding

CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may suddenly stick or stall.

» Use the power tool with the side handle fitted and always hold it securely with both hands.

7.1.1 Cutting

» When cutting, apply moderate feed pressure and do not tilt the power tool or, respectively, the cutting
disc (hold at approx. 90° to the surface being cut).

Note
For best results when cutting profiles and square tube, start cutting at the smallest cross section.

7.1.2 Rough grinding

CAUTION
Risk of injury. The abrasive cutting disc could shatter and flying fragments may cause injury.

» Never use abrasive cutting discs for grinding.

» Move the power tool to and fro while maintaining a 5° to 30° angle of attack and applying moderate
pressure.
< This will avoid overheating and discoloration of the workpiece and help ensure an even surface finish.

7.2 Switch on and off

7.2.1 Switching on (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)

1. Plug the supply cord into the power outlet.
2. Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
3. Slide the on/off switch forward.
4. Lock the on/off switch.

< The motor runs.

7.2.2 Switching off (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)

» Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
< The on/off switch jumps into the off position and the motor stops.

7.2.3 Switching on (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)

Note
The on/off switch with built-in safety interlock allows the user to check the switch function and prevents
inadvertent starting of the power tool.

1. Plug the supply cord into the power outlet.
2. Press the safety interlock to unlock the on/off switch.
3. Press the on/off switch as far as it will go.

< The motor runs.
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7.2.4 Switching off (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)

» Release the on/off switch.
< The safety catch jumps back automatically into the locked position and the motor stops.

8 Care and maintenance

Note

" To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with the product can be found at your
local Hilti Center or online at: www.hilti.com

NI

8.1 Care of the product

DANGER

A Electric shock due to breakdown of protective insulation. When working on metal under extreme
conditions, conductive dust may accumulate inside the power tool, thereby adversely affecting the
protective insulation.
» Use a stationary dust extraction system when working under extreme conditions.
» Clean the air vents frequently.
» Connect a ground fault circuit interrupter (RCD) between the power tool and the power outlet.

f WARNING
Electrical hazards. Improper repairs to electrical parts may lead to serious injuries.

» Electrical parts may be repaired only by trained electrical specialists.

» Never operate the product when the air vents are blocked. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry brush.
Do not allow foreign objects to enter the interior of the product.

» Keep the product, especially its grip surfaces, clean and free from oil and grease. Do not use cleaning
agents containing silicone.

» Clean the outer surfaces of the tool with a slightly damp cloth at regular intervals. Do not use a spray,
steam pressure cleaning equipment or running water for cleaning.

| Note
Frequent work on conductive materials (e.g. metal, carbon fiber) may make shorter maintenance
intervals necessary. Take your individual workplace risk assessment into account.

8.2 Checks after care and maintenance work

» After carrying out care and maintenance, check that all protective and safety devices are fitted and that
they function faultlessly.

9 Transport and storage

* Do not transport electric tools with accessory tools fitted.

* Always unplug the supply cord before storing an electric tool or appliance.

* Store tools and appliances in a dry place where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized
persons.

* Check electric tools or appliances for damage after long periods of transport or storage.

10 Troubleshooting

If the trouble you are experiencing isn’t listed in this table or you are unable to remedy the problem by
yourself, please contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

The power tool doesn’t start. | Interruption in the electric supply. » Plug in another electric tool or
appliance and check whether it
works.




Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

The power tool doesn’t start. | The supply cord or plug is defec- » Have the supply cord and plug
tive. checked by a trained electrical
specialist and replaced if
necessary.
The carbon brushes are worn. » Have the power tool checked by

atrained electrical specialist and
the carbon brushes replaced if
necessary.

The tool doesn’t work. The tool has been overloaded. » Release the on/off switch and
then press it again. Then allow
the power tool to run under no
load for approx. 30 seconds.

The tool does not achieve full | The extension cord conductor » Use an extension cord with
power. cross section (gauge) is inade- an adequate conductor cross
quate. section.

11 Disposal

&% Most of the materials from which Hilti tools and appliances are manufactured can be recycled. The
materials must be correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools,
machines or appliances can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti representative
for further information.

In accordance with the European Directive on waste electrical and electronic equipment and its implemen-
tation in conformance with national law, electric tools or appliances that have reached the end of their life
must be collected separately and returned to an environmentally compatible recycling facility.

» Disposal of electric tools or appliances together with household waste is not permissible.

&7

12 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

13 EC declaration of conformity

Manufacturer

Hilti Aktiengesellschaft
Feldkircherstrasse 100
9494 Schaan
Liechtenstein

We declare, on our sole responsibility, that this product complies with the following directives and standards.

Designation Angle grinder
Type designation AG 100-7 (S/D)
Generation 03

Year of design 2013

Type designation AG 100-8 (S/D)
Generation 03

Year of design 2013

Type designation AG 115-7 (S/D)
Generation 03

Year of design 2013

Type designation AG 115-8 (S/D)
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Generation
Year of design

Applicable directives:

Applicable standards:

Technical documentation filed at:

Schaan, 05.2015

Lt Ceeor

03
2013

« 2004/108/EC (up to April 19, 2016)
«  2014/30/EU (as of April 20, 2016)
« 2006/42/EC

. 2011/65/EU

e EN60745-1, EN 60745-2-3
e ENISO 12100

¢ Electric Tools Approval Department

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH

HiltistraBe 6
86916 Kaufering
Germany
(& ,d'éa/

Paolo Luccini Tassilo Deinzer
(Head of BA Quality & Process Management / (Executive Vice President / Business Unit Power
Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories) Tools & Accessories)

27






	AG100-115-7-8_2075365_P1_cover_20150917_web
	Original-Bedienungsanleitung
	1 Angaben zur Dokumentation
	1.1 Zeichenerklärung
	1.1.1 Warnhinweise
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Abbildungen

	1.2 Zu dieser Dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformationen

	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge
	2.1.2 Gemeinsame Sicherheitshinweise zum Schleifen, Sandpapierschleifen, Arbeiten mit Drahtbürsten, Polieren und Trennschleifen:
	2.1.3 Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise


	3 Beschreibung
	3.1 Produktübersicht
	3.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	3.3 Lieferumfang
	3.4 Wiederanlaufsperre
	3.5 Staubhaube für Schleifarbeiten DG-EX 100/4 oder DG-EX 115/4,5 (Zubehör)
	3.6 Staubhaube für Trennarbeiten DC-EX 100/4 C oder DC-EX 115/4,5 C Kompakthaube (Zubehör)
	3.7 Vorderabdeckung für Schutzhaube

	4 Verbrauchsmaterial
	5 Technische Daten
	5.1 Winkelschleifer
	5.2 Weitere Angaben
	5.3 Geräuschinformation und Schwingungswerte ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745

	6 Inbetriebnahme
	6.1 Seitenhandgriff montieren
	6.2 Schutzhaube montieren oder demontieren
	6.2.1 Schutzhaube montieren
	6.2.2 Schutzhaube verstellen
	6.2.3 Schutzhaube demontieren
	6.2.4 Vorderabdeckung montieren oder demontieren

	6.3 Einsatzwerkzeuge montieren oder demontieren
	6.3.1 Einsatzwerkzeug montieren
	6.3.2 Einsatzwerkzeug demontieren


	7 Bedienung
	7.1 Schleifen
	7.1.1 Trennschleifen
	7.1.2 Schruppschleifen

	7.2 Ein-/Ausschalten
	7.2.1 Einschalten (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Ausschalten (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Einschalten (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Ausschalten (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Pflege und Instandhaltung
	8.1 Pflege des Produktes
	8.2 Kontrolle nach Pflege- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten

	9 Transport und Lagerung
	10 Hilfe bei Störungen
	11 Entsorgung
	12 Herstellergewährleistung
	13 EG-Konformitätserklärung

	Original operating instructions
	1 Information about the documentation
	1.1 Explanation of signs used
	1.1.1 Warnings
	1.1.2 Symbols
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 About this documentation
	1.3 Product information

	2 Safety
	2.1 Safety instructions
	2.1.1 General power tool safety warnings
	2.1.2 Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or abrasive cutting-off operations:
	2.1.3 Additional safety instructions


	3 Description
	3.1 Overview of the product
	3.2 Intended use
	3.3 Items supplied
	3.4 Restart interlock
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 or DG-EX 115/4.5 (accessory) dust hood for grinding
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C dust hood for cutting or DC-EX 115/4,5 C compact hood (accessory)
	3.7 Front cover for the disc guard

	4 Consumables
	5 Technical data
	5.1 Angle grinder
	5.2 Further information
	5.3 Noise information and vibration values determined in accordance with EN 60745

	6 Before use
	6.1 Fitting the side handle
	6.2 Fitting or removing the guard
	6.2.1 Fitting the guard
	6.2.2 Adjusting the guard
	6.2.3 Removing the hood
	6.2.4 Fitting or removing the front cover

	6.3 Fitting and removing accessory tools
	6.3.1 Fitting an accessory tool
	6.3.2 Removing the accessory tool


	7 Operation
	7.1 Grinding
	7.1.1 Cutting
	7.1.2 Rough grinding

	7.2 Switch on and off
	7.2.1 Switching on (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Switching off (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Switching on (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Switching off (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Care and maintenance
	8.1 Care of the product
	8.2 Checks after care and maintenance work

	9 Transport and storage
	10 Troubleshooting
	11 Disposal
	12 Manufacturer’s warranty
	13 EC declaration of conformity

	Mode d'emploi original
	1 Indications relatives à la documentation
	1.1 Explication des symboles
	1.1.1 Avertissements
	1.1.2 Symboles
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 À propos de cette documentation
	1.3 Informations produit

	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Consignes de sécurité
	2.1.1 Indications générales de sécurité pour les outils électriques
	2.1.2 Consignes de sécurité générales pour le meulage, le ponçage au papier émeri, les travaux avec des brosses métalliques, le polissage et le tronçonnage :
	2.1.3 Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires


	3 Description
	3.1 Vue d'ensemble du produit
	3.2 Utilisation conforme à l'usage prévu
	3.3 Éléments livrés
	3.4 Blocage contre toute mise en marche intempestive
	3.5 Capot dépoussiéreur pour les travaux de meulage DG-EX 100/4 ou DG-EX 115/4,5 (accessoire)
	3.6 Capot dépoussiéreur pour travaux de tronçonnage DC-EX 100/4 C ou DC-EX 115/4,5 C capot compact (accessoire)
	3.7 Cache avant pour carter de protection

	4 Consommables
	5 Caractéristiques techniques
	5.1 Meuleuse d'angle
	5.2 Autres indications
	5.3 Valeurs d'émissions acoustiques et de vibrations déterminées conformément à EN 60745

	6 Mise en service
	6.1 Montage de la poignée latérale
	6.2 Montage ou démontage du carter de protection
	6.2.1 Montage du carter de protection
	6.2.2 Ajustage du carter de protection
	6.2.3 Démontage du carter de protection
	6.2.4 Montage ou démontage du cache avant

	6.3 Montage ou démontage des outil amovibles
	6.3.1 Montage de l'outil amovible
	6.3.2 Démontage de l'outil amovible


	7 Utilisation
	7.1 Meulage
	7.1.1 Tronçonnage
	7.1.2 Ébarbage

	7.2 Mise en marche / Arrêt
	7.2.1 Mise en marche (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Mise à l'arrêt (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Mise en marche (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Mise à l'arrêt (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nettoyage et entretien
	8.1 Entretien du produit
	8.2 Contrôle après des travaux de nettoyage et d'entretien

	9 Transport et entreposage
	10 Aide au dépannage
	11 Recyclage
	12 Garantie constructeur
	13 Déclaration de conformité CE

	Manual de instrucciones original
	1 Información sobre la documentación
	1.1 Explicación de símbolos
	1.1.1 Avisos
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Figuras

	1.2 Acerca de esta documentación
	1.3 Información del producto

	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2.1.1 Indicaciones generales de seguridad para herramientas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Indicaciones de seguridad generales para las aplicaciones de lijado, lijado con papel de lija, trabajos con cepillos de alambre, pulido y tronzado con muelas:
	2.1.3 Indicaciones de seguridad adicionales


	3 Descripción
	3.1 Vista general del producto
	3.2 Uso conforme a las prescripciones
	3.3 Suministro
	3.4 Bloqueo de rearranque
	3.5 Protector antipolvo para trabajos de lijado DG-EX 100/4 o DG-EX 115/4,5 (accesorio)
	3.6 Protector antipolvo para trabajos de tronzado DC-EX 100/4 C o cubierta compacta DC-EX 115/4,5 C (accesorio)
	3.7 Tapa delantera para cubierta de protección

	4 Material de consumo
	5 Datos técnicos
	5.1 Amoladora angular
	5.2 Otros datos
	5.3 Información sobre la emisión de ruidos y valores de vibración; medición según EN 60745

	6 Puesta en servicio
	6.1 Montaje de la empuñadura lateral
	6.2 Montaje y desmontaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.1 Montaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.2 Ajuste de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.3 Desmontaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.4 Montaje y desmontaje de la tapa delantera

	6.3 Montaje y desmontaje del útil
	6.3.1 Montaje de la herramienta de inserción
	6.3.2 Desmontaje del útil


	7 Manejo
	7.1 Lijado
	7.1.1 Tronzado
	7.1.2 Desbastado

	7.2 Conexión/desconexión
	7.2.1 Conexión (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Desconexión (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Conexión (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Desconexión (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Cuidado y mantenimiento
	8.1 Cuidado del producto
	8.2 Comprobación después de las tareas de cuidado y mantenimiento

	9 Transporte y almacenamiento
	10 Ayuda en caso de averías
	11 Reciclaje
	12 Garantía del fabricante
	13 Declaración de conformidad CE

	Manual de instruções original
	1 Indicações sobre a documentação
	1.1 Explicação dos símbolos
	1.1.1 Advertências
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Imagens

	1.2 Sobre esta documentação
	1.3 Dados informativos sobre o produto

	2 Segurança
	2.1 Normas de segurança
	2.1.1 Normas de segurança gerais para ferramentas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Normas de segurança comuns para trabalhos de rebarbar, lixar com papel de lixa, trabalhos com escovas de arame, polir e separar por disco de corte:
	2.1.3 Normas de segurança adicionais


	3 Descrição
	3.1 Vista geral do produto
	3.2 Utilização correcta
	3.3 Incluído no fornecimento
	3.4 Bloqueio de arranque
	3.5 Dispositivo de extracção de pó para trabalhos de rebarbar DG-EX 100/4 ou DG-EX 115/4,5 (acessório)
	3.6 Dispositivo de extracção de pó para trabalhos de corte DC-EX 100/4 Cou resguardo compacto DC-EX 115/4,5 C (acessório)
	3.7 Tampa dianteira para resguardo de disco

	4 Consumíveis
	5 Características técnicas
	5.1 Rebarbadora angular
	5.2 Outras indicações
	5.3 Informação sobre o ruído e valores das vibrações determinados em conformidade com a EN 60745

	6 Antes de iniciar a utilização
	6.1 Montar o punho auxiliar
	6.2 Montar ou desmontar o resguardo do disco
	6.2.1 Montar o resguardo de disco
	6.2.2 Ajustar o resguardo do disco
	6.2.3 Desmontar o resguardo de disco
	6.2.4 Montar ou desmontar a tampa dianteira

	6.3 Montar ou desmontar acessórios
	6.3.1 Montar o acessório
	6.3.2 Desmontar o acessório


	7 Utilização
	7.1 Lixar
	7.1.1 Cortar por abrasão
	7.1.2 Desbastar por abrasão

	7.2 Ligar/desligar
	7.2.1 Ligar (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Desligar (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ligar (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Desligar (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Conservação e manutenção
	8.1 Manutenção do produto
	8.2 Verificação após trabalhos de conservação e manutenção

	9 Transporte e armazenamento
	10 Ajuda em caso de avarias
	11 Reciclagem
	12 Garantia do fabricante
	13 Declaração de conformidade CE

	Istruzioni originali
	1 Dati per la documentazione
	1.1 Spiegazioni del disegno
	1.1.1 Segnali di avvertimento
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Figure

	1.2 In riferimento alla presente documentazione
	1.3 Informazioni sul prodotto

	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Indicazioni di sicurezza
	2.1.1 Indicazioni generali di sicurezza per attrezzi elettrici
	2.1.2 Indicazioni di sicurezza comuni per i lavori di levigatura, di carteggiatura, con spazzole metalliche, di lucidatura e di taglio:
	2.1.3 Indicazioni di sicurezza aggiuntive


	3 Descrizione
	3.1 Panoramica del prodotto
	3.2 Utilizzo conforme
	3.3 Dotazione
	3.4 Blocco del riavvio
	3.5 Carter di protezione antipolvere per lavori di levigatura DG-EX 100/4 o DG-EX 115/4,5 (accessorio)
	3.6 Carter di protezione antipolvere per lavori di taglio DC-EX 100/4 C o DC-EX 115/4,5 C carter di protezione compatto (accessorio)
	3.7 Copertura anteriore per carter di protezione

	4 Materiale di consumo
	5 Dati tecnici
	5.1 Smerigliatrice angolare
	5.2 Ulteriori indicazioni
	5.3 Informazioni sulla rumorosità e valori delle vibrazioni calcolati secondo la norma EN 60745

	6 Messa in funzione
	6.1 Montaggio dell'impugnatura laterale
	6.2 Montaggio o smontaggio del carter di protezione
	6.2.1 Montaggio del carter di protezione
	6.2.2 Regolazione del carter di protezione
	6.2.3 Rimozione del carter di protezione
	6.2.4 Montaggio o smontaggio del coperchio anteriore

	6.3 Montaggio o smontaggio dell'utensile
	6.3.1 Montare l'accessorio
	6.3.2 Smontaggio dell'utensile


	7 Utilizzo
	7.1 Levigatura
	7.1.1 Lavori di taglio
	7.1.2 Sgrossatura

	7.2 Accensione / spegnimento
	7.2.1 Accensione (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Spegnimento (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Accensione (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Spegnimento (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Cura e manutenzione
	8.1 Cura del prodotto
	8.2 Verifiche a seguito di lavori di cura e manutenzione

	9 Trasporto e magazzinaggio
	10 Supporto in caso di anomalie
	11 Smaltimento
	12 Garanzia del costruttore
	13 Dichiarazione di conformità CE

	Algupärane kasutusjuhend
	1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta
	1.1 Märkide selgitus
	1.1.1 Hoiatused
	1.1.2 Sümbolid
	1.1.3 Joonised

	1.2 Kasutusjuhend
	1.3 Tooteinfo

	2 Ohutus
	2.1 Ohutusnõuded
	2.1.1 Üldised ohutusnõuded elektriliste tööriistade kasutamisel
	2.1.2 Ühised ohutusnõuded lihvimisel, liivapaberiga lihvimisel, traatharjadega töötlemisel, poleerimisel ja lõikamisel:
	2.1.3 Täiendavad ohutusnõuded


	3 Kirjeldus
	3.1 Toote ülevaade
	3.2 Nõuetekohane kasutamine
	3.3 Tarnekomplekt
	3.4 Taaskäivitustõkis
	3.5 Tolmueemalduskate lihvimistöödeks DG-EX 100/4 või DG-EX 115/4,5 (lisatarvik)
	3.6 Tolmueemaldusketas lõiketöödeks DC-EX 100/4 C või DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktne ketas (lisatarvik)
	3.7 Kettakaitse eesmine kate

	4 Kulumaterjal
	5 Tehnilised andmed
	5.1 Nurklihvmasin
	5.2 Muu teave
	5.3 Andmed müra ja vibratsiooni kohta kindlaks tehtud kooskõlas standardiga 60745

	6 Kasutuselevõtt
	6.1 Lisakäepideme paigaldamine
	6.2 Kettakaitsme paigaldamine või mahavõtmine
	6.2.1 Kettakaitsme paigaldamine
	6.2.2 Kettakaitse reguleerimine
	6.2.3 Kettakaitse eemaldamine
	6.2.4 Eesmise katte paigaldamine või mahavõtmine

	6.3 Tarviku paigaldamine või mahavõtmine
	6.3.1 Tarviku paigaldamine
	6.3.2 Tarviku mahavõtmine


	7 Käsitsemine
	7.1 Lihvimine
	7.1.1 Lõikamine
	7.1.2 Lihvimine

	7.2 Sisse-/väljalülitamine
	7.2.1 Sisselülitamine (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Väljalülitamine (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Sisselülitamine (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Väljalülitamine (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Hooldus ja korrashoid
	8.1 Toote hooldus
	8.2 Seadme kontrollimine pärast hooldus- ja korrashoiutöid

	9 Transport ja ladustamine
	10 Abi tõrgete puhul
	11 Utiliseerimine
	12 Tootja garantii
	13 EÜ-vastavusdeklaratsioon

	Oriģinālā lietošanas instrukcija
	1 Informācija par dokumentāciju
	1.1 Apzīmējumu skaidrojums
	1.1.1 Brīdinājumi
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Attēli

	1.2 Par šo dokumentāciju
	1.3 Izstrādājuma informācija

	2 Drošība
	2.1 Drošība
	2.1.1 Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi darbam ar elektroiekārtām
	2.1.2 Vispārēji drošības norādījumi, kas jāievēro, slīpējot, lietojot smilšpapīru, strādājot ar stiepļu birstēm, veicot pulēšanas un griešanas darbus
	2.1.3 Papildnorādījumi par drošību


	3 Apraksts
	3.1 Izstrādājuma pārskats
	3.2 Nosacījumiem atbilstīga lietošana
	3.3 Piegādes apjoms
	3.4 Atkārtotas ieslēgšanās novēršana
	3.5 Putekļu aizsargs slīpēšanas darbiem DG-EX 100/4 vai DG-EX 115/4,5 (papildaprīkojums)
	3.6 Putekļu pārsegs griešanas darbiem DC-EX 100/4 C vai DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktais pārsegs (papildaprīkojums)
	3.7 Priekšējais pārsegs ar aizsargu

	4 Patēriņa materiāli
	5 Tehniskie parametri
	5.1 Leņķa slīpmašīna
	5.2 Papildu informācija
	5.3 Informācija par troksni un svārstībām saskaņā ar EN 60745

	6 Lietošanas uzsākšana
	6.1 Sānu roktura montāža
	6.2 Drošības pārsega montāža un demontāža
	6.2.1 Drošības pārsega montāža
	6.2.2 Drošības pārsega pozīcijas maiņa
	6.2.3 Drošības pārsega demontāža
	6.2.4 Priekšējā pārsega montāža un demontāža

	6.3 Maināmā darba instrumenta montāža un demontāža
	6.3.1 Maināmā instrumenta montāža
	6.3.2 Maināmā instrumenta demontāža


	7 Lietošana
	7.1 Slīpēšana
	7.1.1 Griešana
	7.1.2 Raupjā slīpēšana

	7.2 Ieslēgšana / izslēgšana
	7.2.1 Ieslēgšana (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Izslēgšana (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ieslēgšana (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Izslēgšana (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Apkope un uzturēšana
	8.1 Izstrādājuma kopšana
	8.2 Pārbaude pēc apkopes un uzturēšanas darbiem

	9 Transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	10 Traucējumu novēršana
	11 Nokalpojušo iekārtu utilizācija
	12 Ražotāja garantija
	13 EK atbilstības deklarācija

	Originali naudojimo instrukcija
	1 Dokumentų duomenys
	1.1 Ženklų paaiškinimas
	1.1.1 Įspėjantieji nurodymai
	1.1.2 Simboliai
	1.1.3 Iliustracijos

	1.2 Apie šią instrukciją
	1.3 Informacija apie gaminį

	2 Sauga
	2.1 Saugos nurodymai
	2.1.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai elektriniams įrankiams
	2.1.2 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, vykdant šlifavimo, šlifavimo švitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudojant vielinius šepečius, poliruojant ir vykdant abrazyvinį pjaustymą:
	2.1.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai


	3 Aprašymas
	3.1 Gaminio vaizdas
	3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas
	3.4 Pakartotinio paleidimo blokatorius
	3.5 Dulkių gaudymo gaubtas šlifavimo darbams DG-EX 100/4 arba DG-EX 115/4,5 (reikmenys)
	3.6 Dulkių gaudymo gaubtas pjaustymo darbams DC-EX 100/4 C arba kompaktinis gaubtas DC-EX 115/4,5 C (reikmuo)
	3.7 Priekinis dangtis apsauginiam gaubtui

	4 Eksploatacinės medžiagos
	5 Techniniai duomenys
	5.1 Kampinis šlifuoklis
	5.2 Kiti duomenys
	5.3 Triukšmo ir vibracijos reikšmės išmatuotos pagal EN 60745

	6 Eksploatavimo pradžia
	6.1 Šoninės rankenos montavimas
	6.2 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas arba išmontavimas
	6.2.1 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas
	6.2.2 Apsauginio gaubto perstatymas
	6.2.3 Apsauginio gaubto išmontavimas
	6.2.4 Priekinio dangčio montavimas arba išmontavimas

	6.3 Keičiamųjų įrankių montavimas arba išmontavimas
	6.3.1 Keičiamojo įrankio įdėjimas
	6.3.2 Keičiamojo įrankio išėmimas


	7 Naudojimas
	7.1 Šlifavimas
	7.1.1 Abrazyvinis pjaustymas
	7.1.2 Grubusis šlifavimas

	7.2 Įjungimas ir išjungimas
	7.2.1 Įjungimas (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Išjungimas (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Įjungimas (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Išjungimas (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Priežiūra ir remontas
	8.1 Gaminio priežiūra
	8.2 Tikrinimas po techninės priežiūros ir remonto darbų

	9 Transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	10 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui
	11 Utilizavimas
	12 Gamintojo teikiama garantija
	13 ES M atitikties M deklaracija

	Oryginalna instrukcja obsługi
	1 Dane dotyczące dokumentacji
	1.1 Objaśnienie symboli
	1.1.1 Ostrzeżenia
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Ilustracje

	1.2 O niniejszej dokumentacji
	1.3 Informacje o produkcie

	2 Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	2.1.1 Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji elektronarzędzi
	2.1.2 Wspólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dot. szlifowania, papierem ściernym, polerowania, przecinania i pracy z tarczowymi szczotkami drucianymi:
	2.1.3 Dodatkowe wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


	3 Opis
	3.1 Ogólna budowa urządzenia
	3.2 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	3.3 Zakres dostawy
	3.4 Blokada ponownego rozruchu
	3.5 Osłona przeciwpyłowa do prac szlifierskich DG-EX 100/4 lub DEX 115/4,5 (wyposażenie)
	3.6 Osłona przeciwpyłowa do cięcia DC-EX 100/4 C lub DC-EX 115/4,5 C osłona kompaktowa (wyposażenie)
	3.7 Przednia pokrywa ochronna osłony tarczy

	4 Materiały eksploatacyjne
	5 Dane techniczne
	5.1 Szlifierka kątowa
	5.2 Pozostałe dane
	5.3 Informacje o hałasie i wartości drgań ustalono według EN 60745

	6 Uruchomienie
	6.1 Montaż uchwytu bocznego
	6.2 Montaż lub demontaż osłony
	6.2.1 Montaż osłony
	6.2.2 Zmiana położenia osłony
	6.2.3 Demontaż osłony
	6.2.4 Montaż lub demontaż osłony z przednią pokrywą ochronną

	6.3 Montaż lub demontaż narzędzi roboczych
	6.3.1 Montaż narzędzi roboczych
	6.3.2 Demontaż narzędzi roboczych


	7 Obsługa
	7.1 Szlifowanie
	7.1.1 Cięcie
	7.1.2 Szlifowanie zgrubne

	7.2 Włączanie/wyłączanie
	7.2.1 Włączanie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Wyłączanie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Włączanie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Wyłączanie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Konserwacja i utrzymanie urządzenia w należytym stanie
	8.1 Konserwacja produktu
	8.2 Kontrola po wykonaniu czynności konserwacyjnych i związanych z utrzymaniem urządzenia

	9 Transport i magazynowanie
	10 Pomoc w przypadku awarii
	11 Utylizacja
	12 Gwarancja producenta na urządzenia
	13 Deklaracja zgodności WE

	Originální návod k obsluze
	1 Údaje k dokumentaci
	1.1 Vysvětlení značek
	1.1.1 Varovná upozornění
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O této dokumentaci
	1.3 Informace o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnost
	2.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro elektrické nářadí
	2.1.2 Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro broušení, broušení smirkovým papírem, práce s drátěným kartáčem, leštění a rozbrušování:
	2.1.3 Dodatečné bezpečnostní pokyny


	3 Popis
	3.1 Přehled výrobku
	3.2 Použití v souladu s určeným účelem
	3.3 Obsah dodávky
	3.4 Blokování opětovného spuštění
	3.5 Protiprachový kryt pro broušení DG-EX 100/4 nebo DG-EX 115/4,5 (příslušenství)
	3.6 Protiprachový kryt pro rozbrušování DC-EX 100/4 C nebo kompaktní kryt DC-EX 115/4,5 C (příslušenství)
	3.7 Přední kryt pro ochranný kryt

	4 Spotřební materiál
	5 Technické údaje
	5.1 Úhlová bruska
	5.2 Další údaje
	5.3 Informace o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrací zjištěné podle EN 60745

	6 Uvedení do provozu
	6.1 Montáž postranní rukojeti
	6.2 Montáž a demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.1 Montáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.2 Nastavení ochranného krytu
	6.2.3 Demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.4 Montáž a demontáž předního krytu

	6.3 Montáž a demontáž nástrojů
	6.3.1 Montáž nástroje
	6.3.2 Demontáž nástroje


	7 Obsluha
	7.1 Broušení
	7.1.1 Rozbrušování
	7.1.2 Hrubování

	7.2 Zapnutí/vypnutí
	7.2.1 Zapnutí (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Vypnutí (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Zapnutí (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Vypnutí (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Ošetřování a údržba
	8.1 Péče o výrobek
	8.2 Kontrola po čištění a údržbě

	9 Přeprava a skladování
	10 Pomoc při poruchách
	11 Likvidace
	12 Záruka výrobce
	13 Prohlášení o shodě ES

	Originálny návod na obsluhu
	1 Údaje k dokumentácii
	1.1 Vysvetlenie značiek
	1.1.1 Výstražné upozornenia
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O tejto dokumentácii
	1.3 Informácie o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnosť
	2.1 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia pre elektrické náradie
	2.1.2 Spoločné bezpečnostné upozornenia týkajúce sa brúsenia, brúsenia s použitím brúsneho papiera, práce s drôtenými kefami, leštenia a rozbrusovania:
	2.1.3 Doplnkové bezpečnostné upozornenia


	3 Opis
	3.1 Prehľad výrobku
	3.2 Používanie v súlade s určením
	3.3 Rozsah dodávky
	3.4 Blokovanie proti opätovnému spusteniu
	3.5 Kryt proti prachu na brúsenie DG-EX 100/4 alebo DG-EX 115/4,5 (príslušenstvo)
	3.6 Kryt proti prachu na rezacie práce DC-EX 100/4 C alebo DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktný kryt (príslušenstvo)
	3.7 Zakrytovanie spredu pre ochranný kryt

	4 Spotrebný materiál
	5 Technické údaje
	5.1 Uhlová brúska
	5.2 Ďalšie údaje
	5.3 Informácie o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrácií zistené podľa normy EN 60745

	6 Uvedenie do prevádzky
	6.1 Montáž bočnej rukoväti
	6.2 Montáž alebo demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.1 Montáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.2 Prestavenie ochranného krytu
	6.2.3 Demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.4 Montáž alebo demontáž zakrytovania vpredu

	6.3 Montáž alebo demontáž vkladacích nástrojov
	6.3.1 Montáž vkladacieho nástroja
	6.3.2 Demontáž vkladacieho nástroja


	7 Obsluha
	7.1 Brúsenie
	7.1.1 Rozbrusovanie (delenie materiálu brúsením)
	7.1.2 Hrubé obrusovanie

	7.2 Zapínanie/vypínanie
	7.2.1 Zapnutie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Vypnutie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Zapnutie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Vypnutie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Starostlivosť a údržba/oprava
	8.1 Starostlivosť o výrobok
	8.2 Kontrola po ošetrovaní a údržbe či oprave

	9 Doprava a skladovanie
	10 Pomoc v prípade porúch
	11 Likvidácia
	12 Záruka výrobcu
	13 Vyhlásenie o zhode ES

	Eredeti használati utasítás
	1 A dokumentáció adatai
	1.1 Jelmagyarázat
	1.1.1 Figyelmeztetések
	1.1.2 Szimbólumok
	1.1.3 Ábrák

	1.2 A dokumentumról
	1.3 Termékinformációk

	2 Biztonság
	2.1 Biztonsági tudnivalók
	2.1.1 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz
	2.1.2 Biztonsági tudnivalók csiszoláshoz, csiszolópapírral történő csiszoláshoz, drótkefével végzett munkálatokhoz, polírozáshoz és daraboláshoz:
	2.1.3 Kiegészítő biztonsági tudnivalók


	3 Leírás
	3.1 Termékáttekintés
	3.2 Rendeltetésszerű géphasználat
	3.3 Szállítási terjedelem
	3.4 Újraindítás­gátló
	3.5 Porelvezető fedél csiszoláshoz DG-EX 100/4 vagy DG-EX 115/4,5 (tartozék)
	3.6 Porelvezető fedél darabolási munkákhoz DC-EX 100/4 C vagy DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompakt fedél (tartozék)
	3.7 Elülső burkolat védőburkolathoz

	4 Fogyóanyagok
	5 Műszaki adatok
	5.1 Sarokcsiszoló
	5.2 További adatok
	5.3 A zajinformációk és rezgési értékek megállapítása az EN 60745 szabvány szerint történt

	6 Üzembe helyezés
	6.1 Oldalsó markolat felszerelése
	6.2 Védőburkolat fel- és leszerelése
	6.2.1 Védőburkolat felszerelése
	6.2.2 Védőburkolat állítása
	6.2.3 A védőburkolat leszerelése
	6.2.4 Elülső fedél fel- és leszerelése

	6.3 Betétszerszámok fel- és leszerelése
	6.3.1 Betétszerszám beszerelése
	6.3.2 A betétszerszám kiszerelése


	7 Üzemeltetés
	7.1 Csiszolás
	7.1.1 Daraboló köszörülés
	7.1.2 Nagyoló csiszolás

	7.2 Ki-/bekapcsolás
	7.2.1 Bekapcsolás (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Kikapcsolás (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Bekapcsolás (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Kikapcsolás (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Ápolás és karbantartás
	8.1 A termék ápolása
	8.2 A gép ellenőrzése az ápolás és karbantartás után

	9 Szállítás és tárolás
	10 Segítség zavarok esetén
	11 Ártalmatlanítás
	12 Gyártói garancia
	13 EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

	Originalna navodila za uporabo
	1 Informacije o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Opozorila
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O tej dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o izdelku

	2 Varnost
	2.1 Varnostna opozorila
	2.1.1 Splošna varnostna opozorila za električna orodja
	2.1.2 Splošni varnostni predpisi za brušenje, brušenje z brusilnim papirjem, delo z žičnimi krtačami, poliranje in rezanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatna varnostna opozorila


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled izdelkov
	3.2 Namenska uporaba
	3.3 Obseg dobave
	3.4 Blokada zagona
	3.5 Protiprašni pokrov za brušenje DG-EX 100/4 ali DG-EX 115/4,5 (pribor)
	3.6 Protiprašni pokrov za rezanje DC-EX 100/4 C ali DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktni pokrov (pribor)
	3.7 Sprednji pokrov za zaščitni pokrov

	4 Potrošni material
	5 Tehnični podatki
	5.1 Kotni brusilnik
	5.2 Dodatni podatki
	5.3 Informacije o hrupu in vrednosti nihanja so določene v skladu z EN 60745

	6 Pred uporabo
	6.1 Montaža stranskega ročaja
	6.2 Montaža ali demontaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.1 Montaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.2 Nastavitev zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.3 Demontaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.4 Montaža ali demontaža sprednjega pokrova

	6.3 Montaža ali demontaža nastavkov
	6.3.1 Namestitev nastavka
	6.3.2 Demontaža nastavka


	7 Uporaba
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Rezanje
	7.1.2 Grobo brušenje

	7.2 Vklop in izklop
	7.2.1 Vklop (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Izklop (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Vklop (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Izklop (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nega in vzdrževanje
	8.1 Nega izdelka
	8.2 Preverjanje po končani negi in vzdrževanju

	9 Transport in skladiščenje
	10 Pomoč pri napakah
	11 Odstranjevanje
	12 Garancija proizvajalca naprave
	13 Izjava o skladnosti

	Originalne upute za uporabu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Objašnjenje znakova
	1.1.1 Upozoravajući naputci
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 Uz ovu dokumentaciju
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opće sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Zajedničke sigurnosne napomene za brušenje, obradu brusnim papirom, rad sa žičanim četkama, poliranje i rezanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Namjenska uporaba
	3.3 Sadržaj isporuke
	3.4 Blokada ponovnog pokretanja
	3.5 Štitnik za prašinu za radove brušenja DG-EX 100/4 ili DG-EX 115/4,5 (pribor)
	3.6 Štitnik za prašinu za radove rezanja DC-EX 100/4 C ili DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktni štitnik (pribor)
	3.7 Prednji pokrov za štitnik

	4 Potrošni materijal
	5 Tehnički podaci
	5.1 Kutna brusilica
	5.2 Ostali podaci
	5.3 Obavijesti o buci i vrijednosti titranja izmjerene sukladno EN 60745

	6 Stavljanje u pogon
	6.1 Montaža bočnog rukohvata
	6.2 Montaža i demontaža štitnika
	6.2.1 Montaža štitnika
	6.2.2 Premještanje štitnika
	6.2.3 Demontaža štitnika
	6.2.4 Montaža i demontaža prednjeg pokrova

	6.3 Montaža i demontaža nastavaka
	6.3.1 Montaža nastavka
	6.3.2 Demontaža nastavka


	7 Upravljanje
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Rezanje
	7.1.2 Gruba obrada

	7.2 Uključivanje/isključivanje
	7.2.1 Uključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Isključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Uključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Isključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Čišćenje i održavanje
	8.1 Čišćenje proizvoda
	8.2 Kontrola nakon čišćenja i održavanja

	9 Transport i skladištenje
	10 Pomoć pri smetnjama
	11 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	12 Jamstvo proizvođača
	13 EZ-izjava o suglasju

	Originalno uputstvo za upotrebu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Upozoravajuće napomene
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O ovoj dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opšte sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Zajedničke sigurnosne napomene za brušenje, obradu brusnim papirom, rad sa žičanim četkama, poliranje i presecanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Upotreba u skladu sa odredbama
	3.3 Sadržaj isporuke
	3.4 Blokada ponovnog pokretanja
	3.5 Hauba za prašinu pri brušenju DG-EX 100/4 ili DG-EX 115/4,5 (Pribor)
	3.6 Hauba za prašinu za radove na presecanju DC-EX 100/4 C ili DC-EX 115/4,5 C Kompaktna hauba (pribor)
	3.7 Prednji poklopac za štitnik

	4 Potrošni materijal
	5 Tehnički podaci
	5.1 Ugaona brusilica
	5.2 Ostale informacije
	5.3 Informacija o šumu i vrednosti vibracija utvrđeni u skladu sa EN 60745

	6 Pre stavljanja u pogon
	6.1 Montaža bočnog rukohvata
	6.2 Montiranje ili demontiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.1 Montiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.2 Pomeranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.3 Demontiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.4 Montiranje ili demontiranje prednjeg poklopca

	6.3 Montiranje ili demontiranje alata za umetanje
	6.3.1 Montiranje alata za umetanje
	6.3.2 Demontiranje alata za umetanje


	7 Rukovanje
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Presecanje
	7.1.2 Gruba obrada

	7.2 Uključivanje/isključivanje
	7.2.1 Uključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Isključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Uključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Isključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nega i održavanje
	8.1 Održavanje proizvoda
	8.2 Kontrola nakon radova na čišćenju i održavanju

	9 Transport i skladištenje
	10 Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	11 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	12 Garancija proizvođača
	13 EZ izjava o usklađenosti

	Оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации
	1 Указания к документации
	1.1 Пояснение к знакам
	1.1.1 Предупреждающие указания
	1.1.2 Символы
	1.1.3 Изображения

	1.2 Об этом документе
	1.3 Информация об изделии

	2 Безопасность
	2.1 Указания по технике безопасности
	2.1.1 Общие указания по технике безопасности для электроинструментов
	2.1.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности при шлифовании, шлифовании с использованием наждачной шкурки, работе с проволочными щетками, полировании и резке кругом:
	2.1.3 Дополнительные указания по технике безопасности


	3 Описание
	3.1 Обзор изделия
	3.2 Использование по назначению
	3.3 Комплект поставки
	3.4 Блокиратор повторного включения
	3.5 Кожух DG-EX 100/4 или DG-EX 115/4,5 для удаления пыли при шлифовании (принадлежность)
	3.6 Кожух для удаления пыли при выполнении отрезных работ DC-EX 100/4 C илиr DC-EX 115/4,5 C компактный кожух (принадлежность)
	3.7 Передняя накладка для защитного кожуха

	4 Расходные материалы
	5 Технические данные
	5.1 Угловая шлифмашина
	5.2 Прочая информация
	5.3 Данные о шуме и вибрации определены согласно EN 60745

	6 Ввод в эксплуатацию
	6.1 Установка боковой рукоятки
	6.2 Установка/снятие защитного кожуха
	6.2.1 Установка защитного кожуха
	6.2.2 Регулировка положения защитного кожуха
	6.2.3 Снятие защитного кожуха
	6.2.4 Установка/снятие передней накладки

	6.3 Установка/снятие рабочих инструментов
	6.3.1 Установка рабочего инструмента
	6.3.2 Снятие рабочего инструмента


	7 Эксплуатация
	7.1 Шлифование
	7.1.1 Абразивное отрезание
	7.1.2 Обдирочное шлифование

	7.2 Включение/выключение
	7.2.1 Включение (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Выключение (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Включение (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Выключение (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Уход и техническое обслуживание
	8.1 Уход за электроинструментом
	8.2 Проверка после выполнения работ по уходу и техническому обслуживанию

	9 Транспортировка и хранение
	10 Помощь при неисправностях
	11 Утилизация
	12 Гарантия производителя
	13 Декларация соответствия нормам ЕС

	Оригінальна інструкція з експлуатації
	1 Інформація про документацію
	1.1 Пояснення символів
	1.1.1 Попереджувальні вказівки
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Ілюстрації

	1.2 Інформація про цей документ
	1.3 Інформація про інструмент

	2 Безпека
	2.1 Указівки з техніки безпеки
	2.1.1 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки при роботі з електроінструментами
	2.1.2 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки під час шліфування, шліфування з використанням наждачного паперу, роботи з дротовими щітками, полірування та відрізного шліфування:
	2.1.3 Додаткові вказівки з техніки безпеки


	3 Опис
	3.1 Огляд інструмента
	3.2 Використання за призначенням
	3.3 Комплект постачання
	3.4 Система блокування повторного увімкнення
	3.5 Кожух DG-EX 100/4 або DG-EX 115/4,5 для видалення пилу під час шліфування (приладдя)
	3.6 Компактний кожух DC-EX 100/4 C або DC-EX 115/4,5 C для видалення пилу під час відрізного шліфування (приладдя)
	3.7 Передня накладка для захисного кожуха

	4 Видаткові матеріали
	5 Технічні дані
	5.1 Кутова шліфувальна машина
	5.2 Додаткова інформація
	5.3 Дані про шум та вібрацію, виміряні згідно з EN 60745

	6 Уведення в експлуатацію
	6.1 Установлення бокової рукоятки
	6.2 Установлення або зняття захисного кожуха
	6.2.1 Установлення захисного кожуха
	6.2.2 Регулювання положення захисного кожуха
	6.2.3 Зняття захисного кожуха
	6.2.4 Установлення та зняття передньої накладки

	6.3 Установлення та знімання змінних робочих інструментів
	6.3.1 Установлення змінного робочого інструмента
	6.3.2 Зняття змінного робочого інструмента


	7 Експлуатація
	7.1 Шліфування
	7.1.1 Відрізне шліфування
	7.1.2 Грубе шліфування

	7.2 Увімкнення і вимкнення
	7.2.1 Увімкнення (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Вимикання (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Увімкнення (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Вимикання (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Догляд і технічне обслуговування
	8.1 Догляд за інструментом
	8.2 Перевірка після проведення догляду і технічного обслуговування

	9 Транспортування та зберігання
	10 Допомога у разі виникнення несправностей
	11 Утилізація
	12 Гарантійні зобов'язання виробника
	13 Сертифікат відповідності ЄС

	Түпнұсқа пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулық
	1 Құжаттама бойынша деректер
	1.1 Шартты белгілердің анықтамасы
	1.1.1 Ескерту
	1.1.2 Таңбалар
	1.1.3 Суреттер

	1.2 Бұл құжаттама туралы
	1.3 Өнім туралы ақпарат

	2 Қауіпсіздік
	2.1 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша нұсқаулар
	2.1.1 Электр құралдары үшін қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша жалпы нұсқаулар
	2.1.2 Тегістеу және зімпара дөңгелектерімен тегістеу, сым қылшақтармен жұмыс істеу, жылтырату және кесетін дөңгелектермен жұмыс істеу кезіндегі қауіпсіздік техникасы туралы жалпы нұсқаулар:
	2.1.3 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша қосымша ережелер


	3 Сипаттама
	3.1 Өнімге шолу
	3.2 Мақсатына сай қолдану
	3.3 Жеткізілім жинағы
	3.4 Қайта қосылу блокираторы
	3.5 Тегістеуге арналған шаң сорғыш қалпақ DG-EX 100/4 немесе DG-EX 115/4,5 (керек-жарақ)
	3.6 Бөлшектеу жұмыстарына арналған DC-EX 100/4 C шаң сорғыш қалпағы немесе DC-EX 115/4,5 C ықшам қалпағы (керек-жарақ)
	3.7 Қорғау қаптамасының алғы қаптамасы

	4 Пайдаланылатын материал
	5 Техникалық сипаттамалар
	5.1 Бұрыштық тегістеу машинасы
	5.2 Қосымша мәліметтер
	5.3 EN 60745 стандартына сәйкес анықталатын шуыл туралы ақпарат және діріл мәні

	6 Жұмысқа дайындық
	6.1 Бүйірлік тұтқаны орнатыңыз
	6.2 Қорғауыш қаптаманы орнату немесе бөлшектеу
	6.2.1 Қорғауыш қаптаманы орнату
	6.2.2 Қорғауыш қаптаманың күйін реттеу
	6.2.3 Қорғауыш қаптаманы бөлшектеу
	6.2.4 Алдыңғы қақпақты орнату немесе бөлшектеу

	6.3 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты орнату немесе бөлшектеу
	6.3.1 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты орнату
	6.3.2 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты бөлшектеу


	7 Қызмет көрсету
	7.1 Тегістеу
	7.1.1 Кесетін тегістеу
	7.1.2 Сиыра/аршыта тегістеу

	7.2 Қосу/сөндіру
	7.2.1 Қосу (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Өшіру (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Қосу (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Өшіру (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету
	8.1 Өнімге қызмет көрсету
	8.2 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету жұмыстарынан кейін бақылау

	9 Тасымалдау және сақтау
	10 Ақаулықтардағы көмек
	11 Кәдеге жарату
	12 Өндіруші кепілдігі
	13 ЕС нормаларына сәйкестік декларациясы

	Оригинално Ръководство за експлоатация
	1 Данни за документацията
	1.1 Условни обозначения
	1.1.1 Предупредителни указания
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Фигури

	1.2 Към настоящата документация
	1.3 Информация за продукта

	2 Безопасност
	2.1 Указания за безопасност
	2.1.1 Общи указания за безопасност за електроинструменти
	2.1.2 Общи указания за безопасност при шлифоване, шлифоване с шкурка, работа с телени четки, полиране и отрезно шлифоване:
	2.1.3 Допълнителни указания за безопасност


	3 Описание
	3.1 Преглед на продукта
	3.2 Употреба по предназначение
	3.3 Обем на доставката
	3.4 Блокировка срещу повторно включване
	3.5 Прахов щит за шлифовъчни работи DG-EX 100/4 или DG-EX 115/4,5 (принадлежност)
	3.6 Прахов щит за отрезни работи DC-EX 100/4 C или DC-EX 115/4,5 C компактна глава (принадлежност)
	3.7 Преден капак за предпазен щит

	4 Консумативи
	5 Технически данни
	5.1 Ъглошлайф
	5.2 Други данни
	5.3 Информация за шума и стойности на вибрациите, измерени съгласно EN 60745

	6 Въвеждане в експлоатация
	6.1 Монтиране на странична ръкохватка
	6.2 Монтиране или демонтиране на предпазен щит
	6.2.1 Монтаж на предпазен щит
	6.2.2 Промяна на положението на предпазния щит
	6.2.3 Демонтаж на предпазен щит
	6.2.4 Монтиране или демонтиране на преден капак

	6.3 Монтаж или демонтаж на сменяеми инструменти
	6.3.1 Монтаж на сменяем инструмент
	6.3.2 Демонтаж на сменяем инструмент


	7 Експлоатация
	7.1 Шлифоване
	7.1.1 Отрезно шлифоване
	7.1.2 Грубо шлифоване

	7.2 Включване/Изключване
	7.2.1 Включване (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Изключване (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Включване (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Изключване (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Обслужване и поддръжка
	8.1 Грижи за продукта
	8.2 Контрол след извършване на работи по обслужване и поддръжка

	9 Транспорт и съхранение
	10 Помощ при наличие на смущения
	11 Третиране на отпадъци
	12 Гаранция на производителя
	13 Декларация за съответствие с нормите на ЕО

	Manual de utilizare original
	1 Date privind documentaţia
	1.1 Explicitarea simbolurilor
	1.1.1 Indicaţii de avertizare
	1.1.2 Simboluri
	1.1.3 Imagini

	1.2 Referitor la această documentaţie
	1.3 Informaţii despre produs

	2 Securitate
	2.1 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii
	2.1.1 Instrucţiuni de ordin general privind securitatea şi protecţia muncii pentru sculele electrice
	2.1.2 Instrucţiuni comune de protecţie a muncii pentru şlefuire, şlefuire cu şmirghel, lucrul cu perii de sârmă, polizare şi debitare cu discuri abrazive:
	2.1.3 Instrucţiuni suplimentare de protecţie a muncii


	3 Descriere
	3.1 Vedere generală a produsului
	3.2 Utilizarea conformă cu destinaţia
	3.3 Setul de livrare
	3.4 Sistemul de blocare a repornirii
	3.5 Capotă anti-praf pentru lucrări de şlefuire DG-EX 100/4 sau DG-EX 115/4,5 (accesoriu)
	3.6 Capotă anti-praf pentru lucrări de debitare DC-EX 100/4 C sau DC-EX 115/4,5 C capota compactă (accesoriu)
	3.7 Apărătoarea frontală pentru capota de protecţie

	4 Materiale consumabile
	5 Date tehnice
	5.1 Polizor unghiular
	5.2 Date suplimentare
	5.3 Datele privind zgomotul şi valoarea vibraţiilor determinate corespunzător EN 60745

	6 Punerea în funcţiune
	6.1 Montarea mânerului lateral
	6.2 Montarea sau demontarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.1 Montarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.2 Reglarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.3 Demontarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.4 Montarea sau demontarea apărătorii frontale

	6.3 Montarea sau demontarea dispozitivelor de lucru
	6.3.1 Montarea dispozitivului de lucru
	6.3.2 Demontarea dispozitivului de lucru


	7 Modul de utilizare
	7.1 Şlefuire
	7.1.1 Debitarea cu discuri abrazive
	7.1.2 Rectificare-degroşare

	7.2 Conectarea/ deconectarea
	7.2.1 Conectarea (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Deconectarea (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Conectarea (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Deconectarea (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Îngrijirea şi întreţinerea
	8.1 Îngrijirea produsului
	8.2 Controlul după lucrări de îngrijire şi întreţinere

	9 Transportul şi depozitarea
	10 Asistenţă în caz de avarii
	11 Dezafectarea şi evacuarea ca deşeuri
	12 Garanţia producătorului
	13 Declaraţia de conformitate CE

	Πρωτότυπες οδηγίες χρήσης
	1 Στοιχεία για την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση
	1.1 Επεξήγηση συμβόλων
	1.1.1 Υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης
	1.1.2 Σύμβολα
	1.1.3 Εικόνες

	1.2 Σχετικά με την παρούσα τεκμηρίωση
	1.3 Πληροφορίες προϊόντος

	2 Ασφάλεια
	2.1 Υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια
	2.1.1 Γενικές υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία
	2.1.2 Κοινές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας για λείανση, λείανση με γυαλόχαρτο, εργασίες με συρματόβουρτσες, στίλβωση και κοπή:
	2.1.3 Πρόσθετες υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια


	3 Περιγραφή
	3.1 Συνοπτική παρουσίαση προϊόντος
	3.2 Κατάλληλη χρήση
	3.3 Έκταση παράδοσης
	3.4 Φραγή επανεκκίνησης
	3.5 Κάλυμμα σκόνης για εργασίες λείανσης DG-EX 100/4 ή DG-EX 115/4,5 (αξεσουάρ)
	3.6 Κάλυμμα σκόνης για εργασίες κοπής DC-EX 100/4 C ή DC-EX 115/4,5 C συμπαγές κάλυμμα (αξεσουάρ)
	3.7 Μπροστινό κάλυμμα για προφυλακτήρα

	4 Αναλώσιμα
	5 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
	5.1 Γωνιακός τροχός
	5.2 Λοιπά στοιχεία
	5.3 Πληροφορίες θορύβου και τιμές κραδασμών υπολογισμένες κατά EN 60745

	6 Θέση σε λειτουργία
	6.1 Τοποθέτηση πλαϊνής χειρολαβής
	6.2 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.1 Τοποθέτηση προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.2 Μετακίνηση του προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.3 Αφαίρεση του προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.4 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση μπροστινού καλύμματος

	6.3 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση εξαρτημάτων
	6.3.1 Τοποθέτηση εξαρτήματος
	6.3.2 Αφαίρεση εξαρτήματος


	7 Χειρισμός
	7.1 Λείανση
	7.1.1 Κοπή με λείανση
	7.1.2 Ξεχόνδρισμα

	7.2 Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση
	7.2.1 Ενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Απενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Απενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
	8.1 Φροντίδα του προϊόντος
	8.2 Έλεγχος μετά από εργασίες φροντίδας και συντήρησης

	9 Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	10 Βοήθεια για προβλήματα
	11 Διάθεση στα απορρίμματα
	12 Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή
	13 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EΚ

	Orijinal kullanım kılavuzu
	1 Dokümantasyon verileri
	1.1 Resim açıklaması
	1.1.1 Uyarı bilgileri
	1.1.2 Semboller
	1.1.3 Resimler

	1.2 Bu dokümantasyon için
	1.3 Ürün bilgileri

	2 Güvenlik
	2.1 Güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.1 Elektrikli el aletleri için genel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.2 Taşlama, zımpara kağıdı taşlaması, tel fırçalarla çalışma, polisaj ve kesici taşlama için ortak güvenlik uyarıları:
	2.1.3 Ek güvenlik uyarıları


	3 Tanımlama
	3.1 Ürüne genel bakış
	3.2 Usulüne uygun kullanım
	3.3 Teslimat kapsamı
	3.4 Tekrar çalışma kilidi
	3.5 Zımparalama işleri için toz başlığı - DG-EX 100/4 veya DG-EX 115/4,5 (aksesuar)
	3.6 Kesme işleri için toz başlığı DC-EX 100/4 CDC-EX 115/4,5 C kompakt başlık (aksesuar)
	3.7 Koruma başlığı için ön kapak

	4 Kullanım malzemesi
	5 Teknik veriler
	5.1 Açılı taşlayıcı
	5.2 Diğer veriler
	5.3 Ses bilgileri ve titreşim değerleri EN 60745 uyarınca belirlenir

	6 Çalıştırma
	6.1 Yan tutamağın takılması
	6.2 Koruma başlığının takılması veya sökülmesi
	6.2.1 Koruma başlığının takılması
	6.2.2 Koruma başlığının ayarlanması
	6.2.3 Koruma başlığının sökülmesi
	6.2.4 Ön kapağın takılması veya sökülmesi

	6.3 Ek aletin takılması veya sökülmesi
	6.3.1 Ek aletin takılması
	6.3.2 Ek aletin sökülmesi


	7 Kullanım
	7.1 Taşlama
	7.1.1 Kesici taşlama
	7.1.2 Kazıma zımparalaması

	7.2 Açma/Kapatma
	7.2.1 Açma (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Kapatma (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Açma (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Kapatma (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Bakım ve onarım
	8.1 Ürün bakımı
	8.2 Bakım ve onarım çalışmalarından sonra kontrol

	9 Taşıma ve depolama
	10 Arıza durumunda yardım
	11 İmha
	12 Üretici garantisi
	13 AB Uygunluk açıklaması

	دليل الاستعمال الأصلي
	1 بيانات المستند
	1.1 شرح العلامات
	1.1.1 إرشادات تحذيرية
	1.1.2 الرموز
	1.1.3 الصور

	1.2 حول هذا المستند
	1.3 معلومات المنتج

	2 السلامة
	2.1 إرشادات السلامة
	2.1.1 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بالأدوات الكهربائية
	2.1.2 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بأعمال التجليخ والتجليخ بألواح السنفرة الورقية والعمل بالفرشات السلكية والتلميع والقطع السحجي:
	2.1.3 إرشادات إضافية للسلامة


	3 الشرح
	3.1 نظرة عامة على المنتج
	3.2 الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	3.3 مجموعة التجهيزات الموردة
	3.4 مانع إعادة بدء التشغيل
	3.5 واقية الغبار لأعمال التجليخ DG-EX 100/4 بوصة أو DG-EX 115/4.5 بوصة (الملحقات التكميلية)
	3.6 واقية الغبار لأعمال القطع DC-EX 100/4 C أو DC-EX 115/4,5 C غطاء مدمج (ملحق تكميلي)
	3.7 الحاجب الأمامي لغطاء الحماية

	4 خامات الشغل
	5 المواصفات الفنية
	5.1 المجلخة الزاوية
	5.2 بيانات أخرى
	5.3 تتوافق معلومات الضجيج وقيم الاهتزاز مع المواصفة EN 60745

	6 التشغيل
	6.1 تركيب المقبض الجانبي
	6.2 تركيب أو فك الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.1 تركيب الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.2 تعديل وضع الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.3 فك الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.4 تركيب أو فك الحاجب الأمامي

	6.3 تركيب أو تفكيك أدوات الشغل
	6.3.1 تركيب أداة الشغل
	6.3.2 تفكيك أداة الشغل


	7 الاستعمال
	7.1 التجليخ
	7.1.1 القطع السحجي
	7.1.2 التجليخ الخشن

	7.2 التشغيل/الإيقاف
	7.2.1 تشغيل الأجهزة (AG 100-7S و AG 100-8S و AG 115-7S و AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 إيقاف الأجهزة (AG 100-7S و AG 100-8S و AG 115-7S و AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 تشغيل الأجهزة (AG 100-7D و AG 100-8D و AG 115-7D و AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 إيقاف الأجهزة (AG 100-7D و AG 100-8D و AG 115-7D و AG 115-8D)


	8 العناية والصيانة
	8.1 العناية بالمنتج
	8.2 الفحص بعد أعمال العناية والصيانة

	9 النقل والتخزين
	10 المساعدة في حالات الاختلالات
	11 التكهين
	12 ضمان الجهة الصانعة
	13 بيان المطابقة الصادر عن الاتحاد الأوروبي

	オリジナル取扱説明書
	1 記録データ
	1.1 記号の説明
	1.1.1 警告表示
	1.1.2 記号
	1.1.3 図

	1.2 本書について
	1.3 製品情報

	2 安全
	2.1 安全上の注意
	2.1.1 電動工具の一般安全注意事項
	2.1.2 研磨、紙やすり研磨、ワイアブラシを使用した作業、つや出しおよび切断研磨に共通する安全上の注意：
	2.1.3 その他の安全上の注意


	3 製品の説明
	3.1 製品概要
	3.2 正しい使用
	3.3 本体標準セット構成品
	3.4 再始動ロック
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 または DG-EX 115/4.5 研磨作業用集じんカバー（アクセサリー）
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C 切断作業用集じんカバーまたは DC-EX 115/4,5 C コンパクトカバー（アクセサリー）
	3.7 保護カバー用フロントカバー

	4 消耗品
	5 製品仕様
	5.1 アングルグラインダー
	5.2 その他の事項
	5.3 騒音および振動値について（EN 60745 準拠）

	6 ご使用前に
	6.1 サイドハンドルを取り付ける
	6.2 先保護カバーを取り付ける／取り外す
	6.2.1 保護カバーを取り付ける
	6.2.2 保護カバーを調整する
	6.2.3 保護カバーを取り外す
	6.2.4 フロントカバーを取り付ける／取り外す

	6.3 先端工具を取り付ける／取り外す
	6.3.1 先端工具を取り付ける
	6.3.2 先端工具を取り外す


	7 ご使用方法
	7.1 研磨
	7.1.1 切断研磨
	7.1.2 粗削り研磨

	7.2 スイッチのオン／オフ
	7.2.1 スイッチオン（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.2 スイッチオフ（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.3 スイッチオン（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.4 スイッチオフ（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）


	8 手入れと保守
	8.1 製品の手入れ
	8.2 手入れと保守を行った後の点検

	9 搬送および保管
	10 故障時のヒント
	11 廃棄
	12 メーカー保証
	13 EU 規格の準拠証明

	오리지널 사용설명서
	1 문서 관련 기재사항
	1.1 기호 설명
	1.1.1 경고사항
	1.1.2 기호
	1.1.3 그림

	1.2 본 문서에 대해
	1.3 제품 정보

	2 안전
	2.1 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.1 전동공구에 대한 일반적인 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.2 연삭, 사포 연삭, 와이어 브러쉬를 사용한 작업, 폴리싱 및 연삭 절단을 위한 일반 안전상의 주의사항:
	2.1.3 그 외의 안전상의 주의사항


	3 제품 설명
	3.1 제품 개요
	3.2 규정에 맞는 사용
	3.3 공급품목
	3.4 재시동 로크
	3.5 연마작업용 먼지 분리기 DG-EX 100/4 또는 DG-EX 115/4.5 (액세서리)
	3.6 절단 작업용 먼지 분리기 DC-EX 100/4 C 또는 DC-EX 115/4,5 C 소형캡 (액세서리)
	3.7 보호캡 상판

	4 소모품
	5 기술 제원
	5.1 앵글 그라인더
	5.2 기타 명시 사항
	5.3 소음 정보 및 진동값은 EN 60745에 따라 확인

	6 사용전 준비사항
	6.1 측면 손잡이 조립
	6.2 보호캡 장착 또는 탈거
	6.2.1 보호캡 설치
	6.2.2 보호캡 조정
	6.2.3 보호캡 탈거
	6.2.4 전면 커버 장착 또는 탈거

	6.3 공구 비트 장착 또는 탈거
	6.3.1 공구 비트 장착
	6.3.2 공구 비트 분리


	7 조작
	7.1 연삭
	7.1.1 연삭 절단
	7.1.2 황삭 가공

	7.2 전원 ON/OFF
	7.2.1 켜기 (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 끄기 (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 켜기 (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 끄기 (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 관리와 유지보수
	8.1 제품 관리
	8.2 관리 및 수리작업 후 점검

	9 운반 및 보관
	10 문제 발생 시 도움말
	11 폐기
	12 제조회사 보증
	13 EC-동일성 표시

	原始操作說明
	1 文件相關資訊
	1.1 已使用的符號解釋
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符號
	1.1.3 圖解

	1.2 關於此文件
	1.3 產品資訊

	2 安全性
	2.1 安全規範
	2.1.1 一般電動機具安全警告
	2.1.2 一般研磨、磨沙、鐵刷、拋光或研磨切割操作之安全警告：
	2.1.3 其他安全指示


	3 說明
	3.1 產品總覽
	3.2 用途
	3.3 配備及數量
	3.4 重新啟動聯鎖裝置
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4或DG-EX 115/4.5（配件）研磨用集塵罩
	3.6 切割用DC-EX 100/4 C集塵罩或DC-EX 115/4,5 C輕巧型防護套（配件）
	3.7 碟片防護套的前蓋

	4 耗材
	5 技術資料
	5.1 角磨機
	5.2 更多資訊
	5.3 噪音資訊和震動值的量測標準依據EN 60745

	6 使用前注意事項
	6.1 安裝側向握把
	6.2 安裝及卸下防護套
	6.2.1 安裝防護套
	6.2.2 調整防護套
	6.2.3 卸下防護罩
	6.2.4 安裝或卸下前蓋

	6.3 安裝及卸下配件
	6.3.1 安裝配件
	6.3.2 卸下配件


	7 操作
	7.1 研磨
	7.1.1 切割
	7.1.2 粗調研磨

	7.2 開啟與關閉
	7.2.1 開啟開關（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.2 關閉機具（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.3 開啟開關（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.4 關閉開關（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）


	8 維護和保養
	8.1 產品保養
	8.2 維護和保養工作後的檢查

	9 搬運和貯放
	10 故障排除
	11 廢棄設備處置
	12 製造商保固
	13 歐規符合聲明

	原版操作说明
	1 文档信息
	1.1 所用标志的说明
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符号
	1.1.3 图示

	1.2 关于该文档
	1.3 产品信息

	2 安全
	2.1 安全说明
	2.1.1 一般电动工具安全警告
	2.1.2 有关磨削、砂磨、钢丝刷光、抛光或研磨切断操作的通用安全警告：
	2.1.3 附加的安全说明


	3 说明
	3.1 产品概述
	3.2 预期用途
	3.3 供货提供的部件：
	3.4 重新启动联锁装置
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 或 DG-EX 115/4.5 (配件) 磨削防尘罩
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C 切割防尘罩或 DC-EX 115/4,5 C 紧凑防尘罩 (配件)
	3.7 圆盘防护装置前盖

	4 消耗品
	5 技术数据
	5.1 角磨机
	5.2 更多信息
	5.3 噪声信息和振动值符合 EN 60745 标准

	6 在使用之前
	6.1 安装侧面手柄
	6.2 安装或拆卸防护装置
	6.2.1 安装防护装置
	6.2.2 调整护罩
	6.2.3 拆卸防尘罩
	6.2.4 安装或拆卸前盖

	6.3 安装和拆卸配件工具
	6.3.1 安装配件工具
	6.3.2 拆卸配件工具


	7 操作
	7.1 磨削
	7.1.1 切削
	7.1.2 粗磨

	7.2 打开和关闭
	7.2.1 打开 (AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 关闭 (AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 打开 (AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 关闭 (AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D)


	8 维护和保养
	8.1 工具的保养
	8.2 维护和保养工作之后的检查

	9 运输和存放
	10 故障排除
	11 废弃处置
	12 制造商保修
	13 EC 符合性声明


	AG100-115-7-8_2075365_P1_en_20150917_web
	Original-Bedienungsanleitung
	1 Angaben zur Dokumentation
	1.1 Zeichenerklärung
	1.1.1 Warnhinweise
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Abbildungen

	1.2 Zu dieser Dokumentation
	1.3 Produktinformationen

	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise für Elektrowerkzeuge
	2.1.2 Gemeinsame Sicherheitshinweise zum Schleifen, Sandpapierschleifen, Arbeiten mit Drahtbürsten, Polieren und Trennschleifen:
	2.1.3 Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise


	3 Beschreibung
	3.1 Produktübersicht
	3.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	3.3 Lieferumfang
	3.4 Wiederanlaufsperre
	3.5 Staubhaube für Schleifarbeiten DG-EX 100/4 oder DG-EX 115/4,5 (Zubehör)
	3.6 Staubhaube für Trennarbeiten DC-EX 100/4 C oder DC-EX 115/4,5 C Kompakthaube (Zubehör)
	3.7 Vorderabdeckung für Schutzhaube

	4 Verbrauchsmaterial
	5 Technische Daten
	5.1 Winkelschleifer
	5.2 Weitere Angaben
	5.3 Geräuschinformation und Schwingungswerte ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745

	6 Inbetriebnahme
	6.1 Seitenhandgriff montieren
	6.2 Schutzhaube montieren oder demontieren
	6.2.1 Schutzhaube montieren
	6.2.2 Schutzhaube verstellen
	6.2.3 Schutzhaube demontieren
	6.2.4 Vorderabdeckung montieren oder demontieren

	6.3 Einsatzwerkzeuge montieren oder demontieren
	6.3.1 Einsatzwerkzeug montieren
	6.3.2 Einsatzwerkzeug demontieren


	7 Bedienung
	7.1 Schleifen
	7.1.1 Trennschleifen
	7.1.2 Schruppschleifen

	7.2 Ein-/Ausschalten
	7.2.1 Einschalten (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Ausschalten (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Einschalten (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Ausschalten (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Pflege und Instandhaltung
	8.1 Pflege des Produktes
	8.2 Kontrolle nach Pflege- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten

	9 Transport und Lagerung
	10 Hilfe bei Störungen
	11 Entsorgung
	12 Herstellergewährleistung
	13 EG-Konformitätserklärung

	Original operating instructions
	1 Information about the documentation
	1.1 Explanation of signs used
	1.1.1 Warnings
	1.1.2 Symbols
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 About this documentation
	1.3 Product information

	2 Safety
	2.1 Safety instructions
	2.1.1 General power tool safety warnings
	2.1.2 Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or abrasive cutting-off operations:
	2.1.3 Additional safety instructions


	3 Description
	3.1 Overview of the product
	3.2 Intended use
	3.3 Items supplied
	3.4 Restart interlock
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 or DG-EX 115/4.5 (accessory) dust hood for grinding
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C dust hood for cutting or DC-EX 115/4,5 C compact hood (accessory)
	3.7 Front cover for the disc guard

	4 Consumables
	5 Technical data
	5.1 Angle grinder
	5.2 Further information
	5.3 Noise information and vibration values determined in accordance with EN 60745

	6 Before use
	6.1 Fitting the side handle
	6.2 Fitting or removing the guard
	6.2.1 Fitting the guard
	6.2.2 Adjusting the guard
	6.2.3 Removing the hood
	6.2.4 Fitting or removing the front cover

	6.3 Fitting and removing accessory tools
	6.3.1 Fitting an accessory tool
	6.3.2 Removing the accessory tool


	7 Operation
	7.1 Grinding
	7.1.1 Cutting
	7.1.2 Rough grinding

	7.2 Switch on and off
	7.2.1 Switching on (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Switching off (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Switching on (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Switching off (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Care and maintenance
	8.1 Care of the product
	8.2 Checks after care and maintenance work

	9 Transport and storage
	10 Troubleshooting
	11 Disposal
	12 Manufacturer’s warranty
	13 EC declaration of conformity

	Mode d'emploi original
	1 Indications relatives à la documentation
	1.1 Explication des symboles
	1.1.1 Avertissements
	1.1.2 Symboles
	1.1.3 Illustrations

	1.2 À propos de cette documentation
	1.3 Informations produit

	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Consignes de sécurité
	2.1.1 Indications générales de sécurité pour les outils électriques
	2.1.2 Consignes de sécurité générales pour le meulage, le ponçage au papier émeri, les travaux avec des brosses métalliques, le polissage et le tronçonnage :
	2.1.3 Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires


	3 Description
	3.1 Vue d'ensemble du produit
	3.2 Utilisation conforme à l'usage prévu
	3.3 Éléments livrés
	3.4 Blocage contre toute mise en marche intempestive
	3.5 Capot dépoussiéreur pour les travaux de meulage DG-EX 100/4 ou DG-EX 115/4,5 (accessoire)
	3.6 Capot dépoussiéreur pour travaux de tronçonnage DC-EX 100/4 C ou DC-EX 115/4,5 C capot compact (accessoire)
	3.7 Cache avant pour carter de protection

	4 Consommables
	5 Caractéristiques techniques
	5.1 Meuleuse d'angle
	5.2 Autres indications
	5.3 Valeurs d'émissions acoustiques et de vibrations déterminées conformément à EN 60745

	6 Mise en service
	6.1 Montage de la poignée latérale
	6.2 Montage ou démontage du carter de protection
	6.2.1 Montage du carter de protection
	6.2.2 Ajustage du carter de protection
	6.2.3 Démontage du carter de protection
	6.2.4 Montage ou démontage du cache avant

	6.3 Montage ou démontage des outil amovibles
	6.3.1 Montage de l'outil amovible
	6.3.2 Démontage de l'outil amovible


	7 Utilisation
	7.1 Meulage
	7.1.1 Tronçonnage
	7.1.2 Ébarbage

	7.2 Mise en marche / Arrêt
	7.2.1 Mise en marche (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Mise à l'arrêt (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Mise en marche (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Mise à l'arrêt (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nettoyage et entretien
	8.1 Entretien du produit
	8.2 Contrôle après des travaux de nettoyage et d'entretien

	9 Transport et entreposage
	10 Aide au dépannage
	11 Recyclage
	12 Garantie constructeur
	13 Déclaration de conformité CE

	Manual de instrucciones original
	1 Información sobre la documentación
	1.1 Explicación de símbolos
	1.1.1 Avisos
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Figuras

	1.2 Acerca de esta documentación
	1.3 Información del producto

	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2.1.1 Indicaciones generales de seguridad para herramientas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Indicaciones de seguridad generales para las aplicaciones de lijado, lijado con papel de lija, trabajos con cepillos de alambre, pulido y tronzado con muelas:
	2.1.3 Indicaciones de seguridad adicionales


	3 Descripción
	3.1 Vista general del producto
	3.2 Uso conforme a las prescripciones
	3.3 Suministro
	3.4 Bloqueo de rearranque
	3.5 Protector antipolvo para trabajos de lijado DG-EX 100/4 o DG-EX 115/4,5 (accesorio)
	3.6 Protector antipolvo para trabajos de tronzado DC-EX 100/4 C o cubierta compacta DC-EX 115/4,5 C (accesorio)
	3.7 Tapa delantera para cubierta de protección

	4 Material de consumo
	5 Datos técnicos
	5.1 Amoladora angular
	5.2 Otros datos
	5.3 Información sobre la emisión de ruidos y valores de vibración; medición según EN 60745

	6 Puesta en servicio
	6.1 Montaje de la empuñadura lateral
	6.2 Montaje y desmontaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.1 Montaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.2 Ajuste de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.3 Desmontaje de la cubierta protectora
	6.2.4 Montaje y desmontaje de la tapa delantera

	6.3 Montaje y desmontaje del útil
	6.3.1 Montaje de la herramienta de inserción
	6.3.2 Desmontaje del útil


	7 Manejo
	7.1 Lijado
	7.1.1 Tronzado
	7.1.2 Desbastado

	7.2 Conexión/desconexión
	7.2.1 Conexión (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Desconexión (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Conexión (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Desconexión (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Cuidado y mantenimiento
	8.1 Cuidado del producto
	8.2 Comprobación después de las tareas de cuidado y mantenimiento

	9 Transporte y almacenamiento
	10 Ayuda en caso de averías
	11 Reciclaje
	12 Garantía del fabricante
	13 Declaración de conformidad CE

	Manual de instruções original
	1 Indicações sobre a documentação
	1.1 Explicação dos símbolos
	1.1.1 Advertências
	1.1.2 Símbolos
	1.1.3 Imagens

	1.2 Sobre esta documentação
	1.3 Dados informativos sobre o produto

	2 Segurança
	2.1 Normas de segurança
	2.1.1 Normas de segurança gerais para ferramentas eléctricas
	2.1.2 Normas de segurança comuns para trabalhos de rebarbar, lixar com papel de lixa, trabalhos com escovas de arame, polir e separar por disco de corte:
	2.1.3 Normas de segurança adicionais


	3 Descrição
	3.1 Vista geral do produto
	3.2 Utilização correcta
	3.3 Incluído no fornecimento
	3.4 Bloqueio de arranque
	3.5 Dispositivo de extracção de pó para trabalhos de rebarbar DG-EX 100/4 ou DG-EX 115/4,5 (acessório)
	3.6 Dispositivo de extracção de pó para trabalhos de corte DC-EX 100/4 Cou resguardo compacto DC-EX 115/4,5 C (acessório)
	3.7 Tampa dianteira para resguardo de disco

	4 Consumíveis
	5 Características técnicas
	5.1 Rebarbadora angular
	5.2 Outras indicações
	5.3 Informação sobre o ruído e valores das vibrações determinados em conformidade com a EN 60745

	6 Antes de iniciar a utilização
	6.1 Montar o punho auxiliar
	6.2 Montar ou desmontar o resguardo do disco
	6.2.1 Montar o resguardo de disco
	6.2.2 Ajustar o resguardo do disco
	6.2.3 Desmontar o resguardo de disco
	6.2.4 Montar ou desmontar a tampa dianteira

	6.3 Montar ou desmontar acessórios
	6.3.1 Montar o acessório
	6.3.2 Desmontar o acessório


	7 Utilização
	7.1 Lixar
	7.1.1 Cortar por abrasão
	7.1.2 Desbastar por abrasão

	7.2 Ligar/desligar
	7.2.1 Ligar (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Desligar (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ligar (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Desligar (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Conservação e manutenção
	8.1 Manutenção do produto
	8.2 Verificação após trabalhos de conservação e manutenção

	9 Transporte e armazenamento
	10 Ajuda em caso de avarias
	11 Reciclagem
	12 Garantia do fabricante
	13 Declaração de conformidade CE

	Istruzioni originali
	1 Dati per la documentazione
	1.1 Spiegazioni del disegno
	1.1.1 Segnali di avvertimento
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Figure

	1.2 In riferimento alla presente documentazione
	1.3 Informazioni sul prodotto

	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Indicazioni di sicurezza
	2.1.1 Indicazioni generali di sicurezza per attrezzi elettrici
	2.1.2 Indicazioni di sicurezza comuni per i lavori di levigatura, di carteggiatura, con spazzole metalliche, di lucidatura e di taglio:
	2.1.3 Indicazioni di sicurezza aggiuntive


	3 Descrizione
	3.1 Panoramica del prodotto
	3.2 Utilizzo conforme
	3.3 Dotazione
	3.4 Blocco del riavvio
	3.5 Carter di protezione antipolvere per lavori di levigatura DG-EX 100/4 o DG-EX 115/4,5 (accessorio)
	3.6 Carter di protezione antipolvere per lavori di taglio DC-EX 100/4 C o DC-EX 115/4,5 C carter di protezione compatto (accessorio)
	3.7 Copertura anteriore per carter di protezione

	4 Materiale di consumo
	5 Dati tecnici
	5.1 Smerigliatrice angolare
	5.2 Ulteriori indicazioni
	5.3 Informazioni sulla rumorosità e valori delle vibrazioni calcolati secondo la norma EN 60745

	6 Messa in funzione
	6.1 Montaggio dell'impugnatura laterale
	6.2 Montaggio o smontaggio del carter di protezione
	6.2.1 Montaggio del carter di protezione
	6.2.2 Regolazione del carter di protezione
	6.2.3 Rimozione del carter di protezione
	6.2.4 Montaggio o smontaggio del coperchio anteriore

	6.3 Montaggio o smontaggio dell'utensile
	6.3.1 Montare l'accessorio
	6.3.2 Smontaggio dell'utensile


	7 Utilizzo
	7.1 Levigatura
	7.1.1 Lavori di taglio
	7.1.2 Sgrossatura

	7.2 Accensione / spegnimento
	7.2.1 Accensione (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Spegnimento (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Accensione (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Spegnimento (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Cura e manutenzione
	8.1 Cura del prodotto
	8.2 Verifiche a seguito di lavori di cura e manutenzione

	9 Trasporto e magazzinaggio
	10 Supporto in caso di anomalie
	11 Smaltimento
	12 Garanzia del costruttore
	13 Dichiarazione di conformità CE

	Algupärane kasutusjuhend
	1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta
	1.1 Märkide selgitus
	1.1.1 Hoiatused
	1.1.2 Sümbolid
	1.1.3 Joonised

	1.2 Kasutusjuhend
	1.3 Tooteinfo

	2 Ohutus
	2.1 Ohutusnõuded
	2.1.1 Üldised ohutusnõuded elektriliste tööriistade kasutamisel
	2.1.2 Ühised ohutusnõuded lihvimisel, liivapaberiga lihvimisel, traatharjadega töötlemisel, poleerimisel ja lõikamisel:
	2.1.3 Täiendavad ohutusnõuded


	3 Kirjeldus
	3.1 Toote ülevaade
	3.2 Nõuetekohane kasutamine
	3.3 Tarnekomplekt
	3.4 Taaskäivitustõkis
	3.5 Tolmueemalduskate lihvimistöödeks DG-EX 100/4 või DG-EX 115/4,5 (lisatarvik)
	3.6 Tolmueemaldusketas lõiketöödeks DC-EX 100/4 C või DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktne ketas (lisatarvik)
	3.7 Kettakaitse eesmine kate

	4 Kulumaterjal
	5 Tehnilised andmed
	5.1 Nurklihvmasin
	5.2 Muu teave
	5.3 Andmed müra ja vibratsiooni kohta kindlaks tehtud kooskõlas standardiga 60745

	6 Kasutuselevõtt
	6.1 Lisakäepideme paigaldamine
	6.2 Kettakaitsme paigaldamine või mahavõtmine
	6.2.1 Kettakaitsme paigaldamine
	6.2.2 Kettakaitse reguleerimine
	6.2.3 Kettakaitse eemaldamine
	6.2.4 Eesmise katte paigaldamine või mahavõtmine

	6.3 Tarviku paigaldamine või mahavõtmine
	6.3.1 Tarviku paigaldamine
	6.3.2 Tarviku mahavõtmine


	7 Käsitsemine
	7.1 Lihvimine
	7.1.1 Lõikamine
	7.1.2 Lihvimine

	7.2 Sisse-/väljalülitamine
	7.2.1 Sisselülitamine (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Väljalülitamine (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Sisselülitamine (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Väljalülitamine (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Hooldus ja korrashoid
	8.1 Toote hooldus
	8.2 Seadme kontrollimine pärast hooldus- ja korrashoiutöid

	9 Transport ja ladustamine
	10 Abi tõrgete puhul
	11 Utiliseerimine
	12 Tootja garantii
	13 EÜ-vastavusdeklaratsioon

	Oriģinālā lietošanas instrukcija
	1 Informācija par dokumentāciju
	1.1 Apzīmējumu skaidrojums
	1.1.1 Brīdinājumi
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Attēli

	1.2 Par šo dokumentāciju
	1.3 Izstrādājuma informācija

	2 Drošība
	2.1 Drošība
	2.1.1 Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi darbam ar elektroiekārtām
	2.1.2 Vispārēji drošības norādījumi, kas jāievēro, slīpējot, lietojot smilšpapīru, strādājot ar stiepļu birstēm, veicot pulēšanas un griešanas darbus
	2.1.3 Papildnorādījumi par drošību


	3 Apraksts
	3.1 Izstrādājuma pārskats
	3.2 Nosacījumiem atbilstīga lietošana
	3.3 Piegādes apjoms
	3.4 Atkārtotas ieslēgšanās novēršana
	3.5 Putekļu aizsargs slīpēšanas darbiem DG-EX 100/4 vai DG-EX 115/4,5 (papildaprīkojums)
	3.6 Putekļu pārsegs griešanas darbiem DC-EX 100/4 C vai DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktais pārsegs (papildaprīkojums)
	3.7 Priekšējais pārsegs ar aizsargu

	4 Patēriņa materiāli
	5 Tehniskie parametri
	5.1 Leņķa slīpmašīna
	5.2 Papildu informācija
	5.3 Informācija par troksni un svārstībām saskaņā ar EN 60745

	6 Lietošanas uzsākšana
	6.1 Sānu roktura montāža
	6.2 Drošības pārsega montāža un demontāža
	6.2.1 Drošības pārsega montāža
	6.2.2 Drošības pārsega pozīcijas maiņa
	6.2.3 Drošības pārsega demontāža
	6.2.4 Priekšējā pārsega montāža un demontāža

	6.3 Maināmā darba instrumenta montāža un demontāža
	6.3.1 Maināmā instrumenta montāža
	6.3.2 Maināmā instrumenta demontāža


	7 Lietošana
	7.1 Slīpēšana
	7.1.1 Griešana
	7.1.2 Raupjā slīpēšana

	7.2 Ieslēgšana / izslēgšana
	7.2.1 Ieslēgšana (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Izslēgšana (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ieslēgšana (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Izslēgšana (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Apkope un uzturēšana
	8.1 Izstrādājuma kopšana
	8.2 Pārbaude pēc apkopes un uzturēšanas darbiem

	9 Transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	10 Traucējumu novēršana
	11 Nokalpojušo iekārtu utilizācija
	12 Ražotāja garantija
	13 EK atbilstības deklarācija

	Originali naudojimo instrukcija
	1 Dokumentų duomenys
	1.1 Ženklų paaiškinimas
	1.1.1 Įspėjantieji nurodymai
	1.1.2 Simboliai
	1.1.3 Iliustracijos

	1.2 Apie šią instrukciją
	1.3 Informacija apie gaminį

	2 Sauga
	2.1 Saugos nurodymai
	2.1.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai elektriniams įrankiams
	2.1.2 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, vykdant šlifavimo, šlifavimo švitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudojant vielinius šepečius, poliruojant ir vykdant abrazyvinį pjaustymą:
	2.1.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai


	3 Aprašymas
	3.1 Gaminio vaizdas
	3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtį
	3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas
	3.4 Pakartotinio paleidimo blokatorius
	3.5 Dulkių gaudymo gaubtas šlifavimo darbams DG-EX 100/4 arba DG-EX 115/4,5 (reikmenys)
	3.6 Dulkių gaudymo gaubtas pjaustymo darbams DC-EX 100/4 C arba kompaktinis gaubtas DC-EX 115/4,5 C (reikmuo)
	3.7 Priekinis dangtis apsauginiam gaubtui

	4 Eksploatacinės medžiagos
	5 Techniniai duomenys
	5.1 Kampinis šlifuoklis
	5.2 Kiti duomenys
	5.3 Triukšmo ir vibracijos reikšmės išmatuotos pagal EN 60745

	6 Eksploatavimo pradžia
	6.1 Šoninės rankenos montavimas
	6.2 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas arba išmontavimas
	6.2.1 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas
	6.2.2 Apsauginio gaubto perstatymas
	6.2.3 Apsauginio gaubto išmontavimas
	6.2.4 Priekinio dangčio montavimas arba išmontavimas

	6.3 Keičiamųjų įrankių montavimas arba išmontavimas
	6.3.1 Keičiamojo įrankio įdėjimas
	6.3.2 Keičiamojo įrankio išėmimas


	7 Naudojimas
	7.1 Šlifavimas
	7.1.1 Abrazyvinis pjaustymas
	7.1.2 Grubusis šlifavimas

	7.2 Įjungimas ir išjungimas
	7.2.1 Įjungimas (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Išjungimas (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Įjungimas (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Išjungimas (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Priežiūra ir remontas
	8.1 Gaminio priežiūra
	8.2 Tikrinimas po techninės priežiūros ir remonto darbų

	9 Transportavimas ir sandėliavimas
	10 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui
	11 Utilizavimas
	12 Gamintojo teikiama garantija
	13 ES M atitikties M deklaracija

	Oryginalna instrukcja obsługi
	1 Dane dotyczące dokumentacji
	1.1 Objaśnienie symboli
	1.1.1 Ostrzeżenia
	1.1.2 Symbole
	1.1.3 Ilustracje

	1.2 O niniejszej dokumentacji
	1.3 Informacje o produkcie

	2 Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1 Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	2.1.1 Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznej eksploatacji elektronarzędzi
	2.1.2 Wspólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dot. szlifowania, papierem ściernym, polerowania, przecinania i pracy z tarczowymi szczotkami drucianymi:
	2.1.3 Dodatkowe wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


	3 Opis
	3.1 Ogólna budowa urządzenia
	3.2 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	3.3 Zakres dostawy
	3.4 Blokada ponownego rozruchu
	3.5 Osłona przeciwpyłowa do prac szlifierskich DG-EX 100/4 lub DEX 115/4,5 (wyposażenie)
	3.6 Osłona przeciwpyłowa do cięcia DC-EX 100/4 C lub DC-EX 115/4,5 C osłona kompaktowa (wyposażenie)
	3.7 Przednia pokrywa ochronna osłony tarczy

	4 Materiały eksploatacyjne
	5 Dane techniczne
	5.1 Szlifierka kątowa
	5.2 Pozostałe dane
	5.3 Informacje o hałasie i wartości drgań ustalono według EN 60745

	6 Uruchomienie
	6.1 Montaż uchwytu bocznego
	6.2 Montaż lub demontaż osłony
	6.2.1 Montaż osłony
	6.2.2 Zmiana położenia osłony
	6.2.3 Demontaż osłony
	6.2.4 Montaż lub demontaż osłony z przednią pokrywą ochronną

	6.3 Montaż lub demontaż narzędzi roboczych
	6.3.1 Montaż narzędzi roboczych
	6.3.2 Demontaż narzędzi roboczych


	7 Obsługa
	7.1 Szlifowanie
	7.1.1 Cięcie
	7.1.2 Szlifowanie zgrubne

	7.2 Włączanie/wyłączanie
	7.2.1 Włączanie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Wyłączanie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Włączanie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Wyłączanie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Konserwacja i utrzymanie urządzenia w należytym stanie
	8.1 Konserwacja produktu
	8.2 Kontrola po wykonaniu czynności konserwacyjnych i związanych z utrzymaniem urządzenia

	9 Transport i magazynowanie
	10 Pomoc w przypadku awarii
	11 Utylizacja
	12 Gwarancja producenta na urządzenia
	13 Deklaracja zgodności WE

	Originální návod k obsluze
	1 Údaje k dokumentaci
	1.1 Vysvětlení značek
	1.1.1 Varovná upozornění
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O této dokumentaci
	1.3 Informace o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnost
	2.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro elektrické nářadí
	2.1.2 Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny pro broušení, broušení smirkovým papírem, práce s drátěným kartáčem, leštění a rozbrušování:
	2.1.3 Dodatečné bezpečnostní pokyny


	3 Popis
	3.1 Přehled výrobku
	3.2 Použití v souladu s určeným účelem
	3.3 Obsah dodávky
	3.4 Blokování opětovného spuštění
	3.5 Protiprachový kryt pro broušení DG-EX 100/4 nebo DG-EX 115/4,5 (příslušenství)
	3.6 Protiprachový kryt pro rozbrušování DC-EX 100/4 C nebo kompaktní kryt DC-EX 115/4,5 C (příslušenství)
	3.7 Přední kryt pro ochranný kryt

	4 Spotřební materiál
	5 Technické údaje
	5.1 Úhlová bruska
	5.2 Další údaje
	5.3 Informace o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrací zjištěné podle EN 60745

	6 Uvedení do provozu
	6.1 Montáž postranní rukojeti
	6.2 Montáž a demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.1 Montáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.2 Nastavení ochranného krytu
	6.2.3 Demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.4 Montáž a demontáž předního krytu

	6.3 Montáž a demontáž nástrojů
	6.3.1 Montáž nástroje
	6.3.2 Demontáž nástroje


	7 Obsluha
	7.1 Broušení
	7.1.1 Rozbrušování
	7.1.2 Hrubování

	7.2 Zapnutí/vypnutí
	7.2.1 Zapnutí (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Vypnutí (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Zapnutí (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Vypnutí (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Ošetřování a údržba
	8.1 Péče o výrobek
	8.2 Kontrola po čištění a údržbě

	9 Přeprava a skladování
	10 Pomoc při poruchách
	11 Likvidace
	12 Záruka výrobce
	13 Prohlášení o shodě ES

	Originálny návod na obsluhu
	1 Údaje k dokumentácii
	1.1 Vysvetlenie značiek
	1.1.1 Výstražné upozornenia
	1.1.2 Symboly
	1.1.3 Obrázky

	1.2 O tejto dokumentácii
	1.3 Informácie o výrobku

	2 Bezpečnosť
	2.1 Bezpečnostné upozornenia
	2.1.1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia pre elektrické náradie
	2.1.2 Spoločné bezpečnostné upozornenia týkajúce sa brúsenia, brúsenia s použitím brúsneho papiera, práce s drôtenými kefami, leštenia a rozbrusovania:
	2.1.3 Doplnkové bezpečnostné upozornenia


	3 Opis
	3.1 Prehľad výrobku
	3.2 Používanie v súlade s určením
	3.3 Rozsah dodávky
	3.4 Blokovanie proti opätovnému spusteniu
	3.5 Kryt proti prachu na brúsenie DG-EX 100/4 alebo DG-EX 115/4,5 (príslušenstvo)
	3.6 Kryt proti prachu na rezacie práce DC-EX 100/4 C alebo DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktný kryt (príslušenstvo)
	3.7 Zakrytovanie spredu pre ochranný kryt

	4 Spotrebný materiál
	5 Technické údaje
	5.1 Uhlová brúska
	5.2 Ďalšie údaje
	5.3 Informácie o hlučnosti a hodnoty vibrácií zistené podľa normy EN 60745

	6 Uvedenie do prevádzky
	6.1 Montáž bočnej rukoväti
	6.2 Montáž alebo demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.1 Montáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.2 Prestavenie ochranného krytu
	6.2.3 Demontáž ochranného krytu
	6.2.4 Montáž alebo demontáž zakrytovania vpredu

	6.3 Montáž alebo demontáž vkladacích nástrojov
	6.3.1 Montáž vkladacieho nástroja
	6.3.2 Demontáž vkladacieho nástroja


	7 Obsluha
	7.1 Brúsenie
	7.1.1 Rozbrusovanie (delenie materiálu brúsením)
	7.1.2 Hrubé obrusovanie

	7.2 Zapínanie/vypínanie
	7.2.1 Zapnutie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Vypnutie (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Zapnutie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Vypnutie (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Starostlivosť a údržba/oprava
	8.1 Starostlivosť o výrobok
	8.2 Kontrola po ošetrovaní a údržbe či oprave

	9 Doprava a skladovanie
	10 Pomoc v prípade porúch
	11 Likvidácia
	12 Záruka výrobcu
	13 Vyhlásenie o zhode ES

	Eredeti használati utasítás
	1 A dokumentáció adatai
	1.1 Jelmagyarázat
	1.1.1 Figyelmeztetések
	1.1.2 Szimbólumok
	1.1.3 Ábrák

	1.2 A dokumentumról
	1.3 Termékinformációk

	2 Biztonság
	2.1 Biztonsági tudnivalók
	2.1.1 Általános biztonsági tudnivalók az elektromos kéziszerszámokhoz
	2.1.2 Biztonsági tudnivalók csiszoláshoz, csiszolópapírral történő csiszoláshoz, drótkefével végzett munkálatokhoz, polírozáshoz és daraboláshoz:
	2.1.3 Kiegészítő biztonsági tudnivalók


	3 Leírás
	3.1 Termékáttekintés
	3.2 Rendeltetésszerű géphasználat
	3.3 Szállítási terjedelem
	3.4 Újraindítás­gátló
	3.5 Porelvezető fedél csiszoláshoz DG-EX 100/4 vagy DG-EX 115/4,5 (tartozék)
	3.6 Porelvezető fedél darabolási munkákhoz DC-EX 100/4 C vagy DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompakt fedél (tartozék)
	3.7 Elülső burkolat védőburkolathoz

	4 Fogyóanyagok
	5 Műszaki adatok
	5.1 Sarokcsiszoló
	5.2 További adatok
	5.3 A zajinformációk és rezgési értékek megállapítása az EN 60745 szabvány szerint történt

	6 Üzembe helyezés
	6.1 Oldalsó markolat felszerelése
	6.2 Védőburkolat fel- és leszerelése
	6.2.1 Védőburkolat felszerelése
	6.2.2 Védőburkolat állítása
	6.2.3 A védőburkolat leszerelése
	6.2.4 Elülső fedél fel- és leszerelése

	6.3 Betétszerszámok fel- és leszerelése
	6.3.1 Betétszerszám beszerelése
	6.3.2 A betétszerszám kiszerelése


	7 Üzemeltetés
	7.1 Csiszolás
	7.1.1 Daraboló köszörülés
	7.1.2 Nagyoló csiszolás

	7.2 Ki-/bekapcsolás
	7.2.1 Bekapcsolás (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Kikapcsolás (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Bekapcsolás (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Kikapcsolás (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Ápolás és karbantartás
	8.1 A termék ápolása
	8.2 A gép ellenőrzése az ápolás és karbantartás után

	9 Szállítás és tárolás
	10 Segítség zavarok esetén
	11 Ártalmatlanítás
	12 Gyártói garancia
	13 EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

	Originalna navodila za uporabo
	1 Informacije o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Opozorila
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O tej dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o izdelku

	2 Varnost
	2.1 Varnostna opozorila
	2.1.1 Splošna varnostna opozorila za električna orodja
	2.1.2 Splošni varnostni predpisi za brušenje, brušenje z brusilnim papirjem, delo z žičnimi krtačami, poliranje in rezanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatna varnostna opozorila


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled izdelkov
	3.2 Namenska uporaba
	3.3 Obseg dobave
	3.4 Blokada zagona
	3.5 Protiprašni pokrov za brušenje DG-EX 100/4 ali DG-EX 115/4,5 (pribor)
	3.6 Protiprašni pokrov za rezanje DC-EX 100/4 C ali DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktni pokrov (pribor)
	3.7 Sprednji pokrov za zaščitni pokrov

	4 Potrošni material
	5 Tehnični podatki
	5.1 Kotni brusilnik
	5.2 Dodatni podatki
	5.3 Informacije o hrupu in vrednosti nihanja so določene v skladu z EN 60745

	6 Pred uporabo
	6.1 Montaža stranskega ročaja
	6.2 Montaža ali demontaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.1 Montaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.2 Nastavitev zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.3 Demontaža zaščitnega pokrova
	6.2.4 Montaža ali demontaža sprednjega pokrova

	6.3 Montaža ali demontaža nastavkov
	6.3.1 Namestitev nastavka
	6.3.2 Demontaža nastavka


	7 Uporaba
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Rezanje
	7.1.2 Grobo brušenje

	7.2 Vklop in izklop
	7.2.1 Vklop (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Izklop (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Vklop (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Izklop (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nega in vzdrževanje
	8.1 Nega izdelka
	8.2 Preverjanje po končani negi in vzdrževanju

	9 Transport in skladiščenje
	10 Pomoč pri napakah
	11 Odstranjevanje
	12 Garancija proizvajalca naprave
	13 Izjava o skladnosti

	Originalne upute za uporabu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Objašnjenje znakova
	1.1.1 Upozoravajući naputci
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 Uz ovu dokumentaciju
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opće sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Zajedničke sigurnosne napomene za brušenje, obradu brusnim papirom, rad sa žičanim četkama, poliranje i rezanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Namjenska uporaba
	3.3 Sadržaj isporuke
	3.4 Blokada ponovnog pokretanja
	3.5 Štitnik za prašinu za radove brušenja DG-EX 100/4 ili DG-EX 115/4,5 (pribor)
	3.6 Štitnik za prašinu za radove rezanja DC-EX 100/4 C ili DC-EX 115/4,5 C kompaktni štitnik (pribor)
	3.7 Prednji pokrov za štitnik

	4 Potrošni materijal
	5 Tehnički podaci
	5.1 Kutna brusilica
	5.2 Ostali podaci
	5.3 Obavijesti o buci i vrijednosti titranja izmjerene sukladno EN 60745

	6 Stavljanje u pogon
	6.1 Montaža bočnog rukohvata
	6.2 Montaža i demontaža štitnika
	6.2.1 Montaža štitnika
	6.2.2 Premještanje štitnika
	6.2.3 Demontaža štitnika
	6.2.4 Montaža i demontaža prednjeg pokrova

	6.3 Montaža i demontaža nastavaka
	6.3.1 Montaža nastavka
	6.3.2 Demontaža nastavka


	7 Upravljanje
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Rezanje
	7.1.2 Gruba obrada

	7.2 Uključivanje/isključivanje
	7.2.1 Uključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Isključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Uključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Isključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Čišćenje i održavanje
	8.1 Čišćenje proizvoda
	8.2 Kontrola nakon čišćenja i održavanja

	9 Transport i skladištenje
	10 Pomoć pri smetnjama
	11 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	12 Jamstvo proizvođača
	13 EZ-izjava o suglasju

	Originalno uputstvo za upotrebu
	1 Podaci o dokumentaciji
	1.1 Legenda
	1.1.1 Upozoravajuće napomene
	1.1.2 Simboli
	1.1.3 Slike

	1.2 O ovoj dokumentaciji
	1.3 Informacije o proizvodu

	2 Sigurnost
	2.1 Sigurnosne napomene
	2.1.1 Opšte sigurnosne napomene za električne alate
	2.1.2 Zajedničke sigurnosne napomene za brušenje, obradu brusnim papirom, rad sa žičanim četkama, poliranje i presecanje:
	2.1.3 Dodatne sigurnosne napomene


	3 Opis
	3.1 Pregled proizvoda
	3.2 Upotreba u skladu sa odredbama
	3.3 Sadržaj isporuke
	3.4 Blokada ponovnog pokretanja
	3.5 Hauba za prašinu pri brušenju DG-EX 100/4 ili DG-EX 115/4,5 (Pribor)
	3.6 Hauba za prašinu za radove na presecanju DC-EX 100/4 C ili DC-EX 115/4,5 C Kompaktna hauba (pribor)
	3.7 Prednji poklopac za štitnik

	4 Potrošni materijal
	5 Tehnički podaci
	5.1 Ugaona brusilica
	5.2 Ostale informacije
	5.3 Informacija o šumu i vrednosti vibracija utvrđeni u skladu sa EN 60745

	6 Pre stavljanja u pogon
	6.1 Montaža bočnog rukohvata
	6.2 Montiranje ili demontiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.1 Montiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.2 Pomeranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.3 Demontiranje zaštitne haube
	6.2.4 Montiranje ili demontiranje prednjeg poklopca

	6.3 Montiranje ili demontiranje alata za umetanje
	6.3.1 Montiranje alata za umetanje
	6.3.2 Demontiranje alata za umetanje


	7 Rukovanje
	7.1 Brušenje
	7.1.1 Presecanje
	7.1.2 Gruba obrada

	7.2 Uključivanje/isključivanje
	7.2.1 Uključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Isključivanje (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Uključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Isključivanje (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Nega i održavanje
	8.1 Održavanje proizvoda
	8.2 Kontrola nakon radova na čišćenju i održavanju

	9 Transport i skladištenje
	10 Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	11 Zbrinjavanje otpada
	12 Garancija proizvođača
	13 EZ izjava o usklađenosti

	Оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации
	1 Указания к документации
	1.1 Пояснение к знакам
	1.1.1 Предупреждающие указания
	1.1.2 Символы
	1.1.3 Изображения

	1.2 Об этом документе
	1.3 Информация об изделии

	2 Безопасность
	2.1 Указания по технике безопасности
	2.1.1 Общие указания по технике безопасности для электроинструментов
	2.1.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности при шлифовании, шлифовании с использованием наждачной шкурки, работе с проволочными щетками, полировании и резке кругом:
	2.1.3 Дополнительные указания по технике безопасности


	3 Описание
	3.1 Обзор изделия
	3.2 Использование по назначению
	3.3 Комплект поставки
	3.4 Блокиратор повторного включения
	3.5 Кожух DG-EX 100/4 или DG-EX 115/4,5 для удаления пыли при шлифовании (принадлежность)
	3.6 Кожух для удаления пыли при выполнении отрезных работ DC-EX 100/4 C илиr DC-EX 115/4,5 C компактный кожух (принадлежность)
	3.7 Передняя накладка для защитного кожуха

	4 Расходные материалы
	5 Технические данные
	5.1 Угловая шлифмашина
	5.2 Прочая информация
	5.3 Данные о шуме и вибрации определены согласно EN 60745

	6 Ввод в эксплуатацию
	6.1 Установка боковой рукоятки
	6.2 Установка/снятие защитного кожуха
	6.2.1 Установка защитного кожуха
	6.2.2 Регулировка положения защитного кожуха
	6.2.3 Снятие защитного кожуха
	6.2.4 Установка/снятие передней накладки

	6.3 Установка/снятие рабочих инструментов
	6.3.1 Установка рабочего инструмента
	6.3.2 Снятие рабочего инструмента


	7 Эксплуатация
	7.1 Шлифование
	7.1.1 Абразивное отрезание
	7.1.2 Обдирочное шлифование

	7.2 Включение/выключение
	7.2.1 Включение (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Выключение (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Включение (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Выключение (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Уход и техническое обслуживание
	8.1 Уход за электроинструментом
	8.2 Проверка после выполнения работ по уходу и техническому обслуживанию

	9 Транспортировка и хранение
	10 Помощь при неисправностях
	11 Утилизация
	12 Гарантия производителя
	13 Декларация соответствия нормам ЕС

	Оригінальна інструкція з експлуатації
	1 Інформація про документацію
	1.1 Пояснення символів
	1.1.1 Попереджувальні вказівки
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Ілюстрації

	1.2 Інформація про цей документ
	1.3 Інформація про інструмент

	2 Безпека
	2.1 Указівки з техніки безпеки
	2.1.1 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки при роботі з електроінструментами
	2.1.2 Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки під час шліфування, шліфування з використанням наждачного паперу, роботи з дротовими щітками, полірування та відрізного шліфування:
	2.1.3 Додаткові вказівки з техніки безпеки


	3 Опис
	3.1 Огляд інструмента
	3.2 Використання за призначенням
	3.3 Комплект постачання
	3.4 Система блокування повторного увімкнення
	3.5 Кожух DG-EX 100/4 або DG-EX 115/4,5 для видалення пилу під час шліфування (приладдя)
	3.6 Компактний кожух DC-EX 100/4 C або DC-EX 115/4,5 C для видалення пилу під час відрізного шліфування (приладдя)
	3.7 Передня накладка для захисного кожуха

	4 Видаткові матеріали
	5 Технічні дані
	5.1 Кутова шліфувальна машина
	5.2 Додаткова інформація
	5.3 Дані про шум та вібрацію, виміряні згідно з EN 60745

	6 Уведення в експлуатацію
	6.1 Установлення бокової рукоятки
	6.2 Установлення або зняття захисного кожуха
	6.2.1 Установлення захисного кожуха
	6.2.2 Регулювання положення захисного кожуха
	6.2.3 Зняття захисного кожуха
	6.2.4 Установлення та зняття передньої накладки

	6.3 Установлення та знімання змінних робочих інструментів
	6.3.1 Установлення змінного робочого інструмента
	6.3.2 Зняття змінного робочого інструмента


	7 Експлуатація
	7.1 Шліфування
	7.1.1 Відрізне шліфування
	7.1.2 Грубе шліфування

	7.2 Увімкнення і вимкнення
	7.2.1 Увімкнення (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Вимикання (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Увімкнення (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Вимикання (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Догляд і технічне обслуговування
	8.1 Догляд за інструментом
	8.2 Перевірка після проведення догляду і технічного обслуговування

	9 Транспортування та зберігання
	10 Допомога у разі виникнення несправностей
	11 Утилізація
	12 Гарантійні зобов'язання виробника
	13 Сертифікат відповідності ЄС

	Түпнұсқа пайдалану бойынша нұсқаулық
	1 Құжаттама бойынша деректер
	1.1 Шартты белгілердің анықтамасы
	1.1.1 Ескерту
	1.1.2 Таңбалар
	1.1.3 Суреттер

	1.2 Бұл құжаттама туралы
	1.3 Өнім туралы ақпарат

	2 Қауіпсіздік
	2.1 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша нұсқаулар
	2.1.1 Электр құралдары үшін қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша жалпы нұсқаулар
	2.1.2 Тегістеу және зімпара дөңгелектерімен тегістеу, сым қылшақтармен жұмыс істеу, жылтырату және кесетін дөңгелектермен жұмыс істеу кезіндегі қауіпсіздік техникасы туралы жалпы нұсқаулар:
	2.1.3 Қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша қосымша ережелер


	3 Сипаттама
	3.1 Өнімге шолу
	3.2 Мақсатына сай қолдану
	3.3 Жеткізілім жинағы
	3.4 Қайта қосылу блокираторы
	3.5 Тегістеуге арналған шаң сорғыш қалпақ DG-EX 100/4 немесе DG-EX 115/4,5 (керек-жарақ)
	3.6 Бөлшектеу жұмыстарына арналған DC-EX 100/4 C шаң сорғыш қалпағы немесе DC-EX 115/4,5 C ықшам қалпағы (керек-жарақ)
	3.7 Қорғау қаптамасының алғы қаптамасы

	4 Пайдаланылатын материал
	5 Техникалық сипаттамалар
	5.1 Бұрыштық тегістеу машинасы
	5.2 Қосымша мәліметтер
	5.3 EN 60745 стандартына сәйкес анықталатын шуыл туралы ақпарат және діріл мәні

	6 Жұмысқа дайындық
	6.1 Бүйірлік тұтқаны орнатыңыз
	6.2 Қорғауыш қаптаманы орнату немесе бөлшектеу
	6.2.1 Қорғауыш қаптаманы орнату
	6.2.2 Қорғауыш қаптаманың күйін реттеу
	6.2.3 Қорғауыш қаптаманы бөлшектеу
	6.2.4 Алдыңғы қақпақты орнату немесе бөлшектеу

	6.3 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты орнату немесе бөлшектеу
	6.3.1 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты орнату
	6.3.2 Алмалы-салмалы аспапты бөлшектеу


	7 Қызмет көрсету
	7.1 Тегістеу
	7.1.1 Кесетін тегістеу
	7.1.2 Сиыра/аршыта тегістеу

	7.2 Қосу/сөндіру
	7.2.1 Қосу (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Өшіру (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Қосу (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Өшіру (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету
	8.1 Өнімге қызмет көрсету
	8.2 Күту және техникалық қызмет көрсету жұмыстарынан кейін бақылау

	9 Тасымалдау және сақтау
	10 Ақаулықтардағы көмек
	11 Кәдеге жарату
	12 Өндіруші кепілдігі
	13 ЕС нормаларына сәйкестік декларациясы

	Оригинално Ръководство за експлоатация
	1 Данни за документацията
	1.1 Условни обозначения
	1.1.1 Предупредителни указания
	1.1.2 Символи
	1.1.3 Фигури

	1.2 Към настоящата документация
	1.3 Информация за продукта

	2 Безопасност
	2.1 Указания за безопасност
	2.1.1 Общи указания за безопасност за електроинструменти
	2.1.2 Общи указания за безопасност при шлифоване, шлифоване с шкурка, работа с телени четки, полиране и отрезно шлифоване:
	2.1.3 Допълнителни указания за безопасност


	3 Описание
	3.1 Преглед на продукта
	3.2 Употреба по предназначение
	3.3 Обем на доставката
	3.4 Блокировка срещу повторно включване
	3.5 Прахов щит за шлифовъчни работи DG-EX 100/4 или DG-EX 115/4,5 (принадлежност)
	3.6 Прахов щит за отрезни работи DC-EX 100/4 C или DC-EX 115/4,5 C компактна глава (принадлежност)
	3.7 Преден капак за предпазен щит

	4 Консумативи
	5 Технически данни
	5.1 Ъглошлайф
	5.2 Други данни
	5.3 Информация за шума и стойности на вибрациите, измерени съгласно EN 60745

	6 Въвеждане в експлоатация
	6.1 Монтиране на странична ръкохватка
	6.2 Монтиране или демонтиране на предпазен щит
	6.2.1 Монтаж на предпазен щит
	6.2.2 Промяна на положението на предпазния щит
	6.2.3 Демонтаж на предпазен щит
	6.2.4 Монтиране или демонтиране на преден капак

	6.3 Монтаж или демонтаж на сменяеми инструменти
	6.3.1 Монтаж на сменяем инструмент
	6.3.2 Демонтаж на сменяем инструмент


	7 Експлоатация
	7.1 Шлифоване
	7.1.1 Отрезно шлифоване
	7.1.2 Грубо шлифоване

	7.2 Включване/Изключване
	7.2.1 Включване (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Изключване (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Включване (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Изключване (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Обслужване и поддръжка
	8.1 Грижи за продукта
	8.2 Контрол след извършване на работи по обслужване и поддръжка

	9 Транспорт и съхранение
	10 Помощ при наличие на смущения
	11 Третиране на отпадъци
	12 Гаранция на производителя
	13 Декларация за съответствие с нормите на ЕО

	Manual de utilizare original
	1 Date privind documentaţia
	1.1 Explicitarea simbolurilor
	1.1.1 Indicaţii de avertizare
	1.1.2 Simboluri
	1.1.3 Imagini

	1.2 Referitor la această documentaţie
	1.3 Informaţii despre produs

	2 Securitate
	2.1 Instrucţiuni de protecţie a muncii
	2.1.1 Instrucţiuni de ordin general privind securitatea şi protecţia muncii pentru sculele electrice
	2.1.2 Instrucţiuni comune de protecţie a muncii pentru şlefuire, şlefuire cu şmirghel, lucrul cu perii de sârmă, polizare şi debitare cu discuri abrazive:
	2.1.3 Instrucţiuni suplimentare de protecţie a muncii


	3 Descriere
	3.1 Vedere generală a produsului
	3.2 Utilizarea conformă cu destinaţia
	3.3 Setul de livrare
	3.4 Sistemul de blocare a repornirii
	3.5 Capotă anti-praf pentru lucrări de şlefuire DG-EX 100/4 sau DG-EX 115/4,5 (accesoriu)
	3.6 Capotă anti-praf pentru lucrări de debitare DC-EX 100/4 C sau DC-EX 115/4,5 C capota compactă (accesoriu)
	3.7 Apărătoarea frontală pentru capota de protecţie

	4 Materiale consumabile
	5 Date tehnice
	5.1 Polizor unghiular
	5.2 Date suplimentare
	5.3 Datele privind zgomotul şi valoarea vibraţiilor determinate corespunzător EN 60745

	6 Punerea în funcţiune
	6.1 Montarea mânerului lateral
	6.2 Montarea sau demontarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.1 Montarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.2 Reglarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.3 Demontarea capotei de protecţie
	6.2.4 Montarea sau demontarea apărătorii frontale

	6.3 Montarea sau demontarea dispozitivelor de lucru
	6.3.1 Montarea dispozitivului de lucru
	6.3.2 Demontarea dispozitivului de lucru


	7 Modul de utilizare
	7.1 Şlefuire
	7.1.1 Debitarea cu discuri abrazive
	7.1.2 Rectificare-degroşare

	7.2 Conectarea/ deconectarea
	7.2.1 Conectarea (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Deconectarea (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Conectarea (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Deconectarea (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Îngrijirea şi întreţinerea
	8.1 Îngrijirea produsului
	8.2 Controlul după lucrări de îngrijire şi întreţinere

	9 Transportul şi depozitarea
	10 Asistenţă în caz de avarii
	11 Dezafectarea şi evacuarea ca deşeuri
	12 Garanţia producătorului
	13 Declaraţia de conformitate CE

	Πρωτότυπες οδηγίες χρήσης
	1 Στοιχεία για την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση
	1.1 Επεξήγηση συμβόλων
	1.1.1 Υποδείξεις προειδοποίησης
	1.1.2 Σύμβολα
	1.1.3 Εικόνες

	1.2 Σχετικά με την παρούσα τεκμηρίωση
	1.3 Πληροφορίες προϊόντος

	2 Ασφάλεια
	2.1 Υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια
	2.1.1 Γενικές υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια για ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία
	2.1.2 Κοινές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας για λείανση, λείανση με γυαλόχαρτο, εργασίες με συρματόβουρτσες, στίλβωση και κοπή:
	2.1.3 Πρόσθετες υποδείξεις για την ασφάλεια


	3 Περιγραφή
	3.1 Συνοπτική παρουσίαση προϊόντος
	3.2 Κατάλληλη χρήση
	3.3 Έκταση παράδοσης
	3.4 Φραγή επανεκκίνησης
	3.5 Κάλυμμα σκόνης για εργασίες λείανσης DG-EX 100/4 ή DG-EX 115/4,5 (αξεσουάρ)
	3.6 Κάλυμμα σκόνης για εργασίες κοπής DC-EX 100/4 C ή DC-EX 115/4,5 C συμπαγές κάλυμμα (αξεσουάρ)
	3.7 Μπροστινό κάλυμμα για προφυλακτήρα

	4 Αναλώσιμα
	5 Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
	5.1 Γωνιακός τροχός
	5.2 Λοιπά στοιχεία
	5.3 Πληροφορίες θορύβου και τιμές κραδασμών υπολογισμένες κατά EN 60745

	6 Θέση σε λειτουργία
	6.1 Τοποθέτηση πλαϊνής χειρολαβής
	6.2 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.1 Τοποθέτηση προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.2 Μετακίνηση του προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.3 Αφαίρεση του προφυλακτήρα
	6.2.4 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση μπροστινού καλύμματος

	6.3 Τοποθέτηση ή αφαίρεση εξαρτημάτων
	6.3.1 Τοποθέτηση εξαρτήματος
	6.3.2 Αφαίρεση εξαρτήματος


	7 Χειρισμός
	7.1 Λείανση
	7.1.1 Κοπή με λείανση
	7.1.2 Ξεχόνδρισμα

	7.2 Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση
	7.2.1 Ενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Απενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Ενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Απενεργοποίηση (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
	8.1 Φροντίδα του προϊόντος
	8.2 Έλεγχος μετά από εργασίες φροντίδας και συντήρησης

	9 Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	10 Βοήθεια για προβλήματα
	11 Διάθεση στα απορρίμματα
	12 Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή
	13 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης EΚ

	Orijinal kullanım kılavuzu
	1 Dokümantasyon verileri
	1.1 Resim açıklaması
	1.1.1 Uyarı bilgileri
	1.1.2 Semboller
	1.1.3 Resimler

	1.2 Bu dokümantasyon için
	1.3 Ürün bilgileri

	2 Güvenlik
	2.1 Güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.1 Elektrikli el aletleri için genel güvenlik uyarıları
	2.1.2 Taşlama, zımpara kağıdı taşlaması, tel fırçalarla çalışma, polisaj ve kesici taşlama için ortak güvenlik uyarıları:
	2.1.3 Ek güvenlik uyarıları


	3 Tanımlama
	3.1 Ürüne genel bakış
	3.2 Usulüne uygun kullanım
	3.3 Teslimat kapsamı
	3.4 Tekrar çalışma kilidi
	3.5 Zımparalama işleri için toz başlığı - DG-EX 100/4 veya DG-EX 115/4,5 (aksesuar)
	3.6 Kesme işleri için toz başlığı DC-EX 100/4 CDC-EX 115/4,5 C kompakt başlık (aksesuar)
	3.7 Koruma başlığı için ön kapak

	4 Kullanım malzemesi
	5 Teknik veriler
	5.1 Açılı taşlayıcı
	5.2 Diğer veriler
	5.3 Ses bilgileri ve titreşim değerleri EN 60745 uyarınca belirlenir

	6 Çalıştırma
	6.1 Yan tutamağın takılması
	6.2 Koruma başlığının takılması veya sökülmesi
	6.2.1 Koruma başlığının takılması
	6.2.2 Koruma başlığının ayarlanması
	6.2.3 Koruma başlığının sökülmesi
	6.2.4 Ön kapağın takılması veya sökülmesi

	6.3 Ek aletin takılması veya sökülmesi
	6.3.1 Ek aletin takılması
	6.3.2 Ek aletin sökülmesi


	7 Kullanım
	7.1 Taşlama
	7.1.1 Kesici taşlama
	7.1.2 Kazıma zımparalaması

	7.2 Açma/Kapatma
	7.2.1 Açma (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 Kapatma (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 Açma (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 Kapatma (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 Bakım ve onarım
	8.1 Ürün bakımı
	8.2 Bakım ve onarım çalışmalarından sonra kontrol

	9 Taşıma ve depolama
	10 Arıza durumunda yardım
	11 İmha
	12 Üretici garantisi
	13 AB Uygunluk açıklaması

	دليل الاستعمال الأصلي
	1 بيانات المستند
	1.1 شرح العلامات
	1.1.1 إرشادات تحذيرية
	1.1.2 الرموز
	1.1.3 الصور

	1.2 حول هذا المستند
	1.3 معلومات المنتج

	2 السلامة
	2.1 إرشادات السلامة
	2.1.1 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بالأدوات الكهربائية
	2.1.2 إرشادات السلامة العامة المتعلقة بأعمال التجليخ والتجليخ بألواح السنفرة الورقية والعمل بالفرشات السلكية والتلميع والقطع السحجي:
	2.1.3 إرشادات إضافية للسلامة


	3 الشرح
	3.1 نظرة عامة على المنتج
	3.2 الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	3.3 مجموعة التجهيزات الموردة
	3.4 مانع إعادة بدء التشغيل
	3.5 واقية الغبار لأعمال التجليخ DG-EX 100/4 بوصة أو DG-EX 115/4.5 بوصة (الملحقات التكميلية)
	3.6 واقية الغبار لأعمال القطع DC-EX 100/4 C أو DC-EX 115/4,5 C غطاء مدمج (ملحق تكميلي)
	3.7 الحاجب الأمامي لغطاء الحماية

	4 خامات الشغل
	5 المواصفات الفنية
	5.1 المجلخة الزاوية
	5.2 بيانات أخرى
	5.3 تتوافق معلومات الضجيج وقيم الاهتزاز مع المواصفة EN 60745

	6 التشغيل
	6.1 تركيب المقبض الجانبي
	6.2 تركيب أو فك الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.1 تركيب الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.2 تعديل وضع الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.3 فك الغطاء الواقي
	6.2.4 تركيب أو فك الحاجب الأمامي

	6.3 تركيب أو تفكيك أدوات الشغل
	6.3.1 تركيب أداة الشغل
	6.3.2 تفكيك أداة الشغل


	7 الاستعمال
	7.1 التجليخ
	7.1.1 القطع السحجي
	7.1.2 التجليخ الخشن

	7.2 التشغيل/الإيقاف
	7.2.1 تشغيل الأجهزة (AG 100-7S و AG 100-8S و AG 115-7S و AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 إيقاف الأجهزة (AG 100-7S و AG 100-8S و AG 115-7S و AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 تشغيل الأجهزة (AG 100-7D و AG 100-8D و AG 115-7D و AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 إيقاف الأجهزة (AG 100-7D و AG 100-8D و AG 115-7D و AG 115-8D)


	8 العناية والصيانة
	8.1 العناية بالمنتج
	8.2 الفحص بعد أعمال العناية والصيانة

	9 النقل والتخزين
	10 المساعدة في حالات الاختلالات
	11 التكهين
	12 ضمان الجهة الصانعة
	13 بيان المطابقة الصادر عن الاتحاد الأوروبي

	オリジナル取扱説明書
	1 記録データ
	1.1 記号の説明
	1.1.1 警告表示
	1.1.2 記号
	1.1.3 図

	1.2 本書について
	1.3 製品情報

	2 安全
	2.1 安全上の注意
	2.1.1 電動工具の一般安全注意事項
	2.1.2 研磨、紙やすり研磨、ワイアブラシを使用した作業、つや出しおよび切断研磨に共通する安全上の注意：
	2.1.3 その他の安全上の注意


	3 製品の説明
	3.1 製品概要
	3.2 正しい使用
	3.3 本体標準セット構成品
	3.4 再始動ロック
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 または DG-EX 115/4.5 研磨作業用集じんカバー（アクセサリー）
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C 切断作業用集じんカバーまたは DC-EX 115/4,5 C コンパクトカバー（アクセサリー）
	3.7 保護カバー用フロントカバー

	4 消耗品
	5 製品仕様
	5.1 アングルグラインダー
	5.2 その他の事項
	5.3 騒音および振動値について（EN 60745 準拠）

	6 ご使用前に
	6.1 サイドハンドルを取り付ける
	6.2 先保護カバーを取り付ける／取り外す
	6.2.1 保護カバーを取り付ける
	6.2.2 保護カバーを調整する
	6.2.3 保護カバーを取り外す
	6.2.4 フロントカバーを取り付ける／取り外す

	6.3 先端工具を取り付ける／取り外す
	6.3.1 先端工具を取り付ける
	6.3.2 先端工具を取り外す


	7 ご使用方法
	7.1 研磨
	7.1.1 切断研磨
	7.1.2 粗削り研磨

	7.2 スイッチのオン／オフ
	7.2.1 スイッチオン（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.2 スイッチオフ（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.3 スイッチオン（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.4 スイッチオフ（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）


	8 手入れと保守
	8.1 製品の手入れ
	8.2 手入れと保守を行った後の点検

	9 搬送および保管
	10 故障時のヒント
	11 廃棄
	12 メーカー保証
	13 EU 規格の準拠証明

	오리지널 사용설명서
	1 문서 관련 기재사항
	1.1 기호 설명
	1.1.1 경고사항
	1.1.2 기호
	1.1.3 그림

	1.2 본 문서에 대해
	1.3 제품 정보

	2 안전
	2.1 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.1 전동공구에 대한 일반적인 안전상의 주의사항
	2.1.2 연삭, 사포 연삭, 와이어 브러쉬를 사용한 작업, 폴리싱 및 연삭 절단을 위한 일반 안전상의 주의사항:
	2.1.3 그 외의 안전상의 주의사항


	3 제품 설명
	3.1 제품 개요
	3.2 규정에 맞는 사용
	3.3 공급품목
	3.4 재시동 로크
	3.5 연마작업용 먼지 분리기 DG-EX 100/4 또는 DG-EX 115/4.5 (액세서리)
	3.6 절단 작업용 먼지 분리기 DC-EX 100/4 C 또는 DC-EX 115/4,5 C 소형캡 (액세서리)
	3.7 보호캡 상판

	4 소모품
	5 기술 제원
	5.1 앵글 그라인더
	5.2 기타 명시 사항
	5.3 소음 정보 및 진동값은 EN 60745에 따라 확인

	6 사용전 준비사항
	6.1 측면 손잡이 조립
	6.2 보호캡 장착 또는 탈거
	6.2.1 보호캡 설치
	6.2.2 보호캡 조정
	6.2.3 보호캡 탈거
	6.2.4 전면 커버 장착 또는 탈거

	6.3 공구 비트 장착 또는 탈거
	6.3.1 공구 비트 장착
	6.3.2 공구 비트 분리


	7 조작
	7.1 연삭
	7.1.1 연삭 절단
	7.1.2 황삭 가공

	7.2 전원 ON/OFF
	7.2.1 켜기 (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 끄기 (AG 100-7S, AG 100-8S, AG 115-7S, AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 켜기 (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 끄기 (AG 100-7D, AG 100-8D, AG 115-7D, AG 115-8D)


	8 관리와 유지보수
	8.1 제품 관리
	8.2 관리 및 수리작업 후 점검

	9 운반 및 보관
	10 문제 발생 시 도움말
	11 폐기
	12 제조회사 보증
	13 EC-동일성 표시

	原始操作說明
	1 文件相關資訊
	1.1 已使用的符號解釋
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符號
	1.1.3 圖解

	1.2 關於此文件
	1.3 產品資訊

	2 安全性
	2.1 安全規範
	2.1.1 一般電動機具安全警告
	2.1.2 一般研磨、磨沙、鐵刷、拋光或研磨切割操作之安全警告：
	2.1.3 其他安全指示


	3 說明
	3.1 產品總覽
	3.2 用途
	3.3 配備及數量
	3.4 重新啟動聯鎖裝置
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4或DG-EX 115/4.5（配件）研磨用集塵罩
	3.6 切割用DC-EX 100/4 C集塵罩或DC-EX 115/4,5 C輕巧型防護套（配件）
	3.7 碟片防護套的前蓋

	4 耗材
	5 技術資料
	5.1 角磨機
	5.2 更多資訊
	5.3 噪音資訊和震動值的量測標準依據EN 60745

	6 使用前注意事項
	6.1 安裝側向握把
	6.2 安裝及卸下防護套
	6.2.1 安裝防護套
	6.2.2 調整防護套
	6.2.3 卸下防護罩
	6.2.4 安裝或卸下前蓋

	6.3 安裝及卸下配件
	6.3.1 安裝配件
	6.3.2 卸下配件


	7 操作
	7.1 研磨
	7.1.1 切割
	7.1.2 粗調研磨

	7.2 開啟與關閉
	7.2.1 開啟開關（AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S）
	7.2.2 關閉機具（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.3 開啟開關（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）
	7.2.4 關閉開關（AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D）


	8 維護和保養
	8.1 產品保養
	8.2 維護和保養工作後的檢查

	9 搬運和貯放
	10 故障排除
	11 廢棄設備處置
	12 製造商保固
	13 歐規符合聲明

	原版操作说明
	1 文档信息
	1.1 所用标志的说明
	1.1.1 警告
	1.1.2 符号
	1.1.3 图示

	1.2 关于该文档
	1.3 产品信息

	2 安全
	2.1 安全说明
	2.1.1 一般电动工具安全警告
	2.1.2 有关磨削、砂磨、钢丝刷光、抛光或研磨切断操作的通用安全警告：
	2.1.3 附加的安全说明


	3 说明
	3.1 产品概述
	3.2 预期用途
	3.3 供货提供的部件：
	3.4 重新启动联锁装置
	3.5 DG-EX 100/4 或 DG-EX 115/4.5 (配件) 磨削防尘罩
	3.6 DC-EX 100/4 C 切割防尘罩或 DC-EX 115/4,5 C 紧凑防尘罩 (配件)
	3.7 圆盘防护装置前盖

	4 消耗品
	5 技术数据
	5.1 角磨机
	5.2 更多信息
	5.3 噪声信息和振动值符合 EN 60745 标准

	6 在使用之前
	6.1 安装侧面手柄
	6.2 安装或拆卸防护装置
	6.2.1 安装防护装置
	6.2.2 调整护罩
	6.2.3 拆卸防尘罩
	6.2.4 安装或拆卸前盖

	6.3 安装和拆卸配件工具
	6.3.1 安装配件工具
	6.3.2 拆卸配件工具


	7 操作
	7.1 磨削
	7.1.1 切削
	7.1.2 粗磨

	7.2 打开和关闭
	7.2.1 打开 (AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S)
	7.2.2 关闭 (AG 100-7S、AG 100-8S、AG 115-7S、AG 115-8S)
	7.2.3 打开 (AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D)
	7.2.4 关闭 (AG 100-7D、AG 100-8D、AG 115-7D、AG 115-8D)


	8 维护和保养
	8.1 工具的保养
	8.2 维护和保养工作之后的检查

	9 运输和存放
	10 故障排除
	11 废弃处置
	12 制造商保修
	13 EC 符合性声明



